








When. as students. we entered l{ul11boldt High School. the doors of 

opportunity were unlocked for us . . . we grew, and as we 

reached each goal. we accepted neW responsibilties ... acquiring 

neW friends and ideals ... we progressed eacl' day . . . in each 

class and. as we did. we began to see the notches of the KeY 

fit and prepare to turn . . . again to thJOW open wide the doors 

of unlimited GOLDEN OPPOR'fUNl'flES 

\ 

I 



2 

STAFF 
Jacqueline Semerad, Editor 

Gladys Carlson 

Judy Carlson 

Carole Chapple 

David Cordes 
Deloris Gorden 

Danton Johnson 

Jo Ann Jurgensen 

Jean Linnerooth 

Dorothy Nelsen 

Gerald Nelson 
Patricia Reis 

Dennis Shanley 

Thomas Thompson 

Karen Wilson 



We, the Seniors of 1957, dedicate this book to our 

parents who have instilled in us the love of home 

and comunity life, and who have made it pos­

sible for us to attend Humboldt High School. 



4 

We believe that you recognized the Golden Opportunities here at Humboldt 
to develop into fine young men and women when you came to us as Freshmen 
and Sophomores. We were very glad to have you come to us then, and we feel 
more than a bit sad to see you go now. 

Each of you has enjoyed growing in the various phases of a young person's 
development. We hope that it was because of the fine friendly relations with all 
the rest of us- students and teachers. Here's hoping that being at Humboldt has 
been your Golden Opportunity. 

A. H. Ingrebretson 

F. J. Gryskienig 



L. toR. 
Counselors 

Mrs. Dewall, Miss Thornton 

L. to R. 
Social Science 

Mr. Rynard, Mr. McDonough 
Mr. Lee, Mr. Peterson 

L. to R. 
English 

Miss Pearson, Mr. Mauer, 
Miss Kees, Miss Whaley 



L. toR. 
Business Dept. 

Mr. Madsen, Miss Huso, Mr. Sausele 

L. toR. 
Industrial Arts 

Mr. Aga, Mr. Anderson, 
Mr. Kline, Miss Windus 

L. toR. 
English 

Mrs. Omarlc, Mr. Ettlinger, 
Mrs. Anderson 



L. toR. 
Math and Science 

Mr. Riel, Mr. Hofmeister, Mr. Ernst 

L. to R. 

L. to R. 
Speech, Mrs. Carlson; 
Music, Mr. Balkenol; 

Art. Mrs. Milton 

Physical Education 
Mr. Ryan, Miss Christenson 

L. toR. 
Special Classes, Mrs. MzJler; Student 
Council & Activities, Mr. Funk; Librari­
an, Mrs. HeJJer 



L. to R. 
Nurse - Miss Lindberg 

L. to R. 
Cafeteria Staff - Mrs. Pfaser, Mrs. 
Pochon, Mrs. Tauscheck, Mrs. Hawson. 

Office Staff - Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Payne 

L. toR. 
Custodial Staff - Mr. Henderson, Mr. 
Muggenburg, Mr. Myers, Mr. Mulcahy 





10 

PRESIDENT, 
Ken Dufour 

VICE PRESIDENT, 
Gene Crane 

As the band begins playing "Pomp and Circum­

stance," thus ends our four eventful years at Hum­

boldt High School. On this climactic night, as we 

receive our diplomas, we leave behind wonderful 

memories of the years spent together. 

The memories of the first unsure steps through 

SECRETARY 
Carole Chapple 

TREASURER, 
Gerald Nelson 

the halls of Humboldt, the mountainous volumes of 

classwork, the many humorous and serious assem­

blies, the extra-curricular activities, and the fine 

school spirit. All of these add up to what we con­

sider to be our "GOLDEN OPPORTUNITIES." 

Row 1.: Niel Neubauer, Art Staples, Lee Lennartson, Peggy Bowyer, Joan Gross, Barbara Flynn, Judi Lopez. 
Row 2: Mr. Reif, Gladys Carlson, Esperanza Elizando, Jean Linnerooth, David Cordes. 



ABSEY, JAMES 
" They say be was once 
cauqbt studyinq." 
Chorus 2,3 
Red Cross 1 
School Service 4 

ANDERSON, KENNETH 
"Worry and I have never met." 
Chorus 3,4 
Ensemble 4 
Junior Achievement 4 
Art Club 3 

AUGE, DOROTHY MAE 
" There's mischief 1urkinq be· 
hind those eyes." 
G.A.A. 2 
Chorus 3,4 
Band 2,3,4 
Office Helper 3 
Library Club 2 

AGUILAR. RITA 
" Quiet and calmly 
she comes and qoes." 
G.A.A. 1,2,3, 
Chorua 1.2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 3 
School Service 4 

AUGUSTINE, COLLEEN 
" Happy qo lucky." 
G.A.A. 2,3,4 
Bowlinq 2,3,4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Airow Staff 3,4 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespian 2,3,4 
Student Council 2,3,4 
Red Cross 2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 4 
School Service 3,4 
F.H.A. 3 

ALICH, EUGENE 
" Happy am I from care 
I am free." 

AVALOZ, FAUSTINO 
"Quietly he went his way." 
Band 3,4 

AMACHER. ANN 
"A better pal would be 
hard to lind." 
Swimming 1 
G.A.A. 1.2 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Band 2 
Jr. Achievement 3,4, Treas. 4 
Office Helper 2,3,4 
School Service 1 
Class Committee 4 
F.H.A. 2,3 

ANGLO, THOMAS 
" His devious way is lined like 
the Mississippi With bluffs." 
Co-op Worker 4 

BALL. WAYNE 
"I was cut out to be an anqel, 
but somebody stole the pat· 
tern." 
Football B 2 
Hoclcey A 3,4 
Hockey B 1,2 
Little Theater 3 

11 



BAUMEISTER, CARL 
"Knowledqe is danqerous, 
and I'm in qreat peril." 
Chorus 3 
Band 2,3,4 
Swinq Band 2 
Audio Viaual 3,4 

BLEEDORN, DIANE 
"Sweet and lovely." 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Little Theater 2 
Red Cross 1,2,3,4 
Junior Achievement 3,4 

Treasurer 4 
Art Club 1,2,3,4 
Historical Society 3,4 
F.H.A. 4 
Y-Teens 1,2,3,4 

BRACHE, CAROL 
"Gentle of speech, pleasant 
of manner." 
G.A.A. 2,3,4. Bowlinq 2 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Arrow Representative 2 
LiJe Repreaentative 2 
Band 1.2,3,4. Swinq Band 2 
Little Theater 3,4 
Red Cross 2,3,4 
Junior Achievement 3,4 

Prea. 3, Sec. 4 
Clau Committee 2. F.H.A. 3,4 
Y-Teena 1,2,3,4 

Vice Pres. 4 

BEARD, PAMELA 
" Liqbt are all your troubles." 
Office Helper 2,3,4 

BRIGGS, JACQUELYN 
"Pretty to loolc at, 
witty to talk to." 
G.A.A. 1.2.3. Bowlinq 1 
Pep Club 1,2. Camera Club 
Band 1 
Little Theater 3 
Junior Achievement 3 
Office Helper 3 
School Service 2 
Library Club 2 
Class Committee 3,4 
F.H.A. 3,4. CcH>p Worker 4 

BECKER, ROGER 
"Love makes the world qo 
round. Catch me, I'm dizzy." 
Football B 2 
Basketball A 3,4 
Basketball B 1,2 
Cross Country 3 
Golf 1,2 ,3 ,4 
Chorus 1,2,4 

BUCKNER, NANCY 
"One thinq is forever qood­
success." 
G.A.A. 2 
Bowlinq 2 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 3,4 
Latin Club 1,2 
Art Club 2,3,4 
Historical Society 3,4 
Y-Teena 3,4 

BELMONTE, JUDY 
"Quiet and demure, she'll suc­
ceed you may be sure." 
Chorus 3,4 
Ensemble 3,4 
Little Theater 4 
Art Club 1,2,3 
School Service 2,4 

BOWYER, MARGARET 
"A pleasant smile, and a 
willinq way." 
G.A.A. 1,2 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Life Representative 4 
Chorus 1,2,3,4. Ensemble 2,4 
Student Council 1,2,3,4 

Vice Pres. 4 
Jr. Achievement 4, Sec. 4 
Office Helper 4 
Latin Club 1,2, Pres. 2 
School Service 4 
Class Committee 2,3,4 
Historical Society 3,4, Y-Teens 

BUDKE, JUDITH 
"Somethinq attempted, 
somethinq done." 
Pep Club 1.2,3,4 
Chorus 1,2,3,4. Ensemble 3,4 
Glee Club 1,2 
Band 2,3,4. Swinq Band 1,2 
Little Theater 3 
Junior Achievement 3, 

Vice Pres. 4, President 
Class Committee 2,3 
Historical Society 4 
F.H.A. 3. F.T.A. 3,4 
Y-Teens 1 



PRETTIEST HAIR: Ronald Morrissey, Gloria Fren 

MOST ATHLETIC: Gladys Carlson, Artie Staples 

BEST DRESSED: Jackie Semerad, Ken Dufour 

FRIENDLIES1': Bob Garcia, Myra Koshelniak 

13 



14 

BURBACH, JAMES 
" Just call me ' Doc.' 
1 can operate anyplace." 
Football B 2 
Gymnastics 2 
Chorus 2,3 

CARLSON, JUDITH 
"A cure lor all the world' s dis· 
tress is found in friendliness." 
G .A.A. 1,2.3 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Life Staff 4. Cborua 2,3,4 
Ensemble 2 
Little Theater 3,4 
Thespian 3,4 
Junior Achievement 4 
Art Club 3,4. F .H.A. 4 
F.T.A. 3. Y-Teens 1,2,3 

CHAVEZ, Wn.LIAM 
"Full of pep, lull of fun; a 
laugh and a smile lor every­
one." 
Football A 3,4 
Football B 2 
Basketball A 3,4 
Basketball 2 
Track 2,3,4. Cborua 2 
Little Theater 3,4, Treaa. 4 
Thespian 4 
School Service 3,4 

BURGY, JUDI 
" There are two things in lite­
men and boys." 
G.A.A. 2 
Chorus 4 
Office Helper 3 ,4 
School Service 3,4 
Library Club 2 

CHERNOW, CYNTHIA 
"Modesty conceals her virtue." 
Cborus 4 

CALTON, GARY 
"How can 1 study 
with love allairs on my brain." 
Arrow Representative 1 
Little Theater 2,3,4 

Vice Pres. 4 
Thespian 3,4 

CHRISTOPHERSON, DIANE 
"Though shy, she has 
a sparkling wit." 
Pep Club 4 
Cborua 4 
Junior Achieveme:tt 4 
Office Helper 3 
Library Club 2,3 

CARLSON, GLADYS 
'Intelligence plus Friendliness 
is a line combination." 
G .A.A. 2,3,4 , Pre s . 4 
Bowling 2,3,4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Life Staff 4 
Band 2,3,4 
Student Council 2,3,4 
Hall Monitor 4 
Class Committee 2,3 ,4 
Class Officer 2, Sec. 
F .T.A. 3 

CHAPPLE, CAROLE 
"Mighty sweet, mighty wise, 
the tun just twinkles in her 
eyes." 
G .A.A. 1. Pep Club 1 ,2,4 
Arrow Staff 3,4, Co-Editor 4 
Life Staff 3,4 
Cub Reporter 3 
Chorus 2,3. Ensemble 2,3 
Glee Club 2 
School Service 3 
Class Committee 3 
Officer of Class 2,4 

Treas. 2, Sec. 4 
Y-Teens 1,2, Trees. 2 

CONLIN, JOHN 
"I do the best 1 know how." 



CORDES, DAVID 
"The life of his class but 
the death of his teachers." 
Pep Club 3,4 
Li1e Staff 2,3,4 
Life Representative 2,3,4 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespian 2,3,4 
Student ·council 4 
Junior Achievement 3,4 

Sales Manager 3, Pres. 4 
Junior President 
Class Committee 2,3,4 

CRISMAN, JEAN 
"In quietness there is charm." 
F.H.A. 4 

DAHLIN, GERALD 
"Persistent pursuer 
of knowledge." 
Basketball A 3,4 
Basketball B 1,2 
Cross Country 3 
Golf 1.2.3 
Tennis 4 
Arrow Representative 4 
Boys State 3 
Student Council 2,3,4, Treas. 4 
Junior Achievement 4 
Sharlcs of Shorthand 3 

CORTEZ, ANGIE 
"She's wrapped up in the soli· 
tude of her own originality." 
Chorus 3 

DAILY, EDNA 
"No words can express 
her sweetness.~~ 
Swimming 1 
G.A.A. 1,2 
Bowling 1 
Chorus 1,2,3 
Ensemble 2,3 
Glee Club 2 
School Service 2 
Class Committee 3 
F.H.A. 2,3 
Co-op Workers 4 

COSGROVE, AGNES 
"There is a reason 
tor her many friends." 
G.A.A. 1,2 
Cheerleader 4 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Chorus 2,3,4 
Little Theater 2,3 
Thespian 3,4 
Red Cross 3,4 
School Service 4 
Class Committee 2 
F.H.A. 3,4 

DRUDE, PATRICIA 
"Always willinq, obliqinq 
and sweet." 
Pep Club 1.2,3,4 
Cborus 4 
Red Cross 1,3 
Jr. Achievement 3,4 

Vice Pres. 3 
Office Helper 3,4 
F.H.A. 2,3,4 
Y·Teens 1,2,3,4, Treas. 4 

CRANE, EUGENE 
"Why should the devil 
all the qood times." 
Football B 1,2 
Hockey A 1,2,3,4 
Baseball 3,4 
Arrow Staff 4 
Student Council 3,4 
Officer of Class 2,4 

Vice Pres. 2,4 

CROHN, DONNA 

have 

"She walJcs the path of llle 
with steady footsteps." 
G.A.A. 2,3 
Pep Club 2,3 
Life Representative 3 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespian 3,4 
F.H.A. 4 
Y-Teens 2,3 

DUFOUR, KENNETH 
"The teUow who is up and do­
inq is never down and out." 
Hockey A 3,4 
Hockey B 2 
Track 2 
Cross Country 2,3 
Tennis 3,4 
Student Council 2,3,4 
Hall Monitor 4 
Jr. Achievement 4, Pres. 
School Service 3 
Class Office 4, Pres. 

15 



16 

ELIZONDO, ESPERANZA 
" True friendship is awarded 
with true friends." 
G .A.A . 2,3,4 
Bowling 3 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Little Theater 3,4 
Jr . Achievement 3,4 
Office Helper 4 
Clan Committee 4 

ENNEY, LYNN 
" With malice toward none, 
and charity for all." 
Life Representative 4 
Junior Achievement 3 
Art Club 3 
School Service 3 
Library Club 3 

FARRAND, RICHARD 
"I wish I were a sailor 
with a girl in etrery port." 
Co-op Worker 4 

ENGEL JANET 
" Dates are my favorite fruit." 
Swimminq 3 
G.A.A. 2,3 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Chorus 3,4 
Band 2,3,4 
School Service 2,3 
Library Club 2 
F.H.A. 4 

FENNO, LE ROY 
"Just plain "Le Roy." 

ENGEL, JEROME 
" When in doubt, don' t do it." 
Chorus 2 
School Service 2 
Co-Op Workers 4 

FLACJC, JAY 
"I just can't make my eyes 
behave." 
Pep Club 1,2 
Chorus 1,2,3 
Ensemble 1,2,3 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Theapian 2,3,4 
Student Council 1,2,3,4 
Stage Crew 1,2,3 

Stage Manager 2,3 
Red Cross 1 
Jr. Achievement 3 
School Service 1 ,3 
Co-op Workers 4 

ENGEN, EDWARD 
" If your line is good, 
you don' t need a hook." 
Football A 3,4 
Football 1.2 
Hockey A 4 
Baseball 3,4 
Arrow Representative 3 
School Service 4 

FALX, SHIRLEY 
"Gay personality, 
full of rascality." 
G.A.A. 1,2,3 
Pep Club 1.2.3,4 
Camera Club 1 
Art Club 2,3 
School Service 2 
Library Club 2 
Claaa Committee 2 
F .H.A. 4 
F.T.A. 3 
Y-Teens 1,2 
Co-op Workers 4 

FLYNN, BARBARA 
"She':r like a machine, 
alway:r wound up and going." 
Swimming 1 
G.A.A. 1,2,3,4 
Bowling 2 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Cub Reporter 2 
Chorus 1,2,3,4 
Little Theater 2 
Clan Committee 3,4 
F.H.A. 2,3,4 



FREDERICK, CLIFFORD 
" Let's have some fun." 
Chorus 4 
Latin Club 3 

GARCIA. MINNIE 
"Too little to be forgotten ." 
Co·op Workers 4 

GEIB, RONEL VA 
"My heart is ever merry 
when I hear sweet music." 
G.A.A. 1.2 
Pep Club 2 
Life Repreaentative 2 
Chorus 1,2,3,4, Treas. 3 
Enaemble 1,2,3,4 
Glee Club 2 
Office Helper 3 
Library Club 3 

FREN, GLORIA 
" Her cheerful smile 
turns gloom to sunshine." 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Arrow Representative 4 
Hall Monitor 3 
Office Helper 3 
F.H.A. 3,4, Sec. 4 

GEIGER, LORRAINE 
"She chatters as she goes on, 
and she goes on forever ." 
G.A.A. 1,2 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Chorua 2,3.4 
Ensemble 4 
Glee Club 2 
School Service 3 
Class Committee 2 
Y-Teens 1 

FRISKE. BETTY JANE 
" Thy blush is beautiful, 
but sometimes inconvenient." 
G .A.A. 1 
Pep Club 1.2.3,4 
Chorus 1,2,3,4 
Glee Club 1.2 
Class Committee 2 
F.H.A . 2 

GLASSING, GRACE 
"Friendliness is natural." 
Pep Club 2 
Office Helper 4 
School Service 3 
Library Club 2 
F .H.A. 4 

GALLAGHER. MICHAEL 
" l make the most of all that 
comes, and the least of all 
that goes." 
Football A 2,3 
Hockey B 2 
Track 1,2 
Chorus 1.2,3,4 
Ensemble 2,3.4 
Band 4 
Little Theater 2 

GARCIA, ROBERT 
" A sparkling wit: 
with everyone he's a favorite ." 
Football A 3,4 
Track 3 
Gymnastics 2 
Band 2,3,4 
School Service 3 

GONZALES, PAULA 
"Liked here, lilced there, 
liked everywhere." 
Little Theater 3 
Y-Teens 2 



18 

GORDON, DELORIS 
" She looks on the briqht side, 
or polishes the dark side." 
G.A.A. 1 
Pep Club 1,3,4 
Arrow Staff 3,4, Co.Editor 4 
Life Staff 4 
Life Representative 3 
Chorus 2,3 
Ensemble 3 
Glee Club 2 
School Service 3 
Class Committee 2 
Y·Teens 1 

GROTH, ROBERT 
"Witty and clever, 
he talks on forever ." 
Basketball A 3,4 
Baseball 3,4 

HALLIGAN, ROBERT 
"The studious die younq, so J'm 
lookinq to a lonq liJe." 
Cross Country 3,4 
Art Club 3 
School Service 4 

GOTLIEB, MARVIN 
"A wise head makes 
a closed mouth ." 
Gymnastics 1 
Band 1,2,3, Sec., 4 
Audio Visual 3 
Junior Achievement 3,4 

HAWLEY, BENJAMIN 
"A penny tor your thouqhts." 

GRIGSBY, KATHLEEN 
"The best place to find a help­
inq hand is at the end of your 
arm." 
G.A.A. 2,3 
Chorus 1,2,3 
Glee Club 1,2,3 
Band 2,3 
Little Theater 2 
Red Cross 1 
Y-Teens 1,2 
Co.op Worker 4 

HERRERA, EVANGELINE 
"Her biqqest virtue was 
her kindness." 
Chorus 3 

GROSS, JOAN 
" Dreamy eyes and curly hair, 
a prettier qirl is very rare." 
Pep Club 2,3 ,4 
Arrow Staff 4 
Arrow Representative 3,4 
Cub Reporter 4 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespian 3,4 
Office Helper 3 
Class Committee 2,4 
Officer of Class 3, Treasurer 
Y-Teens 1 

GUINDON, JAMES 
"Qualities that promise 
success." 

HICKS, STANLEY 
"There's mischief lurlcinq 
behind those eyes." 
Life Representative 4 
Chorus 2,3,4 
Ensemble 4 
Glee Club 4 
Junior Achievement 3 
Co-op Worker 4 



BEST ALL AROUND: Dean Madden, Karen Olrilcson 

-. "' ~ 

' MOST TALENTED: Gerald Nelson, Ronelva Geib 

BEST DANCERS: Mary Lopez, Willie Chavez 

FUNNIEST: Gene Crane, Rachel Ramirez 



HOUSE, DIRK 
"A bashful boy with modest 
hopes, but full of fun and quiet 
jokes." 
Hockey B 1,2 

HUNTER, DOROTHY 
"Her personality is as briqht 
as her smile." 
G.A.A. 2,3,4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Life Representative 2 
Band 2,3,4 
School Service 4 

JOHNSON, DOROTHY 
"Life is what we make it." 
G.A.A. 1,2 
Pep Club 1 
Art Club 3,4 
F.H.A. 3 

HOUSTON, ROBERT 
"He masters whatever is 
worth knowinq," 
Football B 2 
Arrow Representative 2 
Life Representative 2 
Band 2,3,4 
Swinq Band 2,3,4 
Little Theater 3,4 
Thespian 3,4 
Student Council 2,3,4, Pres. 4 
Latin Club 2 

JOHNSON, ETHEL 
"Rain is wet, dust is dry, 
life is short and so am 1." 
G.A.A. 2,3,4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Arrow Stall 4 
Arrow Representative 3 
Little Theater 3 
School Service 4 
Officer of Class 3 

Vice President 

HOWE, MELVYN 
"Studious, but full of fun." 
Hockey B 1,2 
Tennis 1,3,4 
Pep Club 2 

JORGENSEN, ROBERT 
"Here I am, qirls 
Come and qet me." 
Football A 3,4 
Football B 2 
Hockey A 1,2,3,4 
Baseball 1,2 
Track 2 
Bowhnq 3 
Junior Achievement 3,4 
School Service 3,4 

HUMFELT, GARY 
"His is the heart 
that will qo a lonq way." 
Football A 3,4 
Football B 1,2 
Track 3 
Audio Visual 1.2,3,4 
School Service 2 

JOHNSON, DANTON 
"Each mind has its own 
method." 
Life Staff 4 
Band 2,3,4 
Little Theater 3,4 
Junior Achievement 3 

Production Manaqer 
Latin Club 2 

JURGENSEN, JO ANN 
"As pretty and perfect 
as they come." 
G.A.A. 1,2 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Arrow Stall 3,4 

Business Mqr. 3,4 
Life Stall 3,4 
Cub Reporter 3,4 
Little Theater 2 
Office Helper 3 
Y·Teens 1,2 



KADEL, CAROL 
"She hasn't much to say but 
she thinks a lot each day." 
Pep Club 3 
Junior Achievement 3 

KRECH, JOYCE 
"Men are for the birds?" 
G.A.A. 
Bowling 
Pep Club 
Arrow Representative 
Life Representative 
Chorus 
Office Helper 
School Service 
Y-Teens 

LAUEN, ROGER 
"Cliclc your heels and jump for 
joy, here comes Rog the lover 
boy." 
Football B 2 
Hockey A 1 
Track 2 
Little Theater 4 
Student Council 2,3 
Latin Club 1.2 

KOOP, DONNA 
"The stars are my aim, 
but love is my game." 
Pep Club 2 
Majorette 3,4 
Chorus 3,4 
Y-Teens 2 

LEACH, ANNA 
"A friendly heart has 
plenty of friends." 
Arrow Representative 2 
Red Cross 2 
Co-op Worker 4 
Latin Club 3 

KOSHELNIAK, MYROSLA VA 
" Extremely busy but 
quiet about it.' 
Swimming 2,3. G .A.A. 2,3,4 
Bowling 3. Pep Club 2,3 
Arrow Representative 4 
Student Council 2,3,4 
Red Cross 3,4, Pres. 3,4 
Jr. Achievement 3 
Latin Club 2, Treas. 
Sharks of Shorthand 3,4 
Class Committee 3 
Historical Society 3,4, Treas. 4 
F.H.A. 3,4, Pres. 4 
Y-Teens 2,3 

LENNARTSON, LEE 
"Whatever is worth doing 
is worth doing well." 
Football A 3,4 
Hockey A 1,2,3,4 
Baseball 1 
Track 3 
Golf 1 
Bowling 3 
Red Cross 3 
Junior Achievement 3,4 
Class Committee 4 
Officer of Class 2, President 

• 
KRAMER. GERALD 
"He brings us laughter, he 
brings us glee, but where 
does he get all his energy?" 
Band 2,3,4 
Chorus 3 
Hockey A 3,4 
Baseball 3,4 
Football Manager 4 

• 
LARSON, AGNES 
"Pleasant, and polite." 

LENZ. ELIZABETH 
"Cheerfully meets each de­
malld, and does the very best 
she can." 
Pep Club 2,3 
Arrow Representative 
Life Representative 3 
Cnorus 1 
Jr. Achievement 3,4, Treas. 4 
Latin Club 2 
Class Committee 2 
Historical Society 3,4 
Y-Teens 1 
Co-op Worker 4 

21 



22 

LEVINE, MARTIN­
"He's a quiet man, 
but quite a man." 
Chorus 2,3,4 
Ensemble 4 
Stage Crew 2,3 
School Service 2,3 

LIVINGSTONE, DOROTHY 
"As merry as the day is lonq." 
Pep Club 4 
F.H.A. 4 

LOU LONG, MARY 
"Biushinq is the color 
of virtue." 
Pep Club 3,4 
Arrow Representative 4 
Little Theater 3,4 
Thespian 4 
Student Council 3,4 
Hall Monitor 3 
Jr. Achievement 3 
F.H.A. 3,4 

LICHTTENEGGER, ROBERT 
"He knows a lot but he 
never can thinJc ol it." 
Football A 3,4 
Football B 2 
Hockey A 3,4 
Hockey B 2 
Baseball 2,4 
Track 3 

LOPEZ. FRANK 
"He is happy who is entirely 
self reliant. ' 
Chorus 2,3 

LINNEROOTH, JEAN 
"She appears quiet 
but lvoJcs are deceiving." 
G.A.A. 1.2.3. Pep Club 2,3,4 
Life Staff 4 
Life Representative 2,4 
Band 1.2,4. Little Theater 3,4 
Student Council 2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 4 
Art Club 3,4 
Clau Committee 4 
F.H.A. 4 
Y·Teens 1,2,3,4, Vice Pres. 3 

LOPEZ, MARY 
"She looks like an anqel, 
but one can never tell." 
School Service 3 
Co-op Worker 4 

LIVINGSTONE, DONNA 
"The way to qain a friend 
is to be one." 

LOFGREN, JOHN 
"There are two answers to 
every question, mine and the 
teachers." 
Football B 1,2 
Chorus . 2 
Co-op Worker 4 

LORR, ROBERT 
"1 don't preach, 
why should I practice." 
Football B 1 
Chorus z· 
Co-op Worker 4 



LOWRIE, DONNA 
"Never posinq or pretendinq, 
but always herself." 
G.A.A. 1,2,3 
Pep Club 1 
Majorette 1 
Arrow Representative 2 
Art Club 2,3,4 
School Service 1,3 

MciNTOSH, KENNETH 
"Thy Ford hath qiven thee 
a rattlinq personality." 
Football A 3,4 
Football B 1,2 
Swimminq 1,2,4 
Track 4 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespian 3,4 
Jr. Achievement 4 

MADDEN, DEAN 
"In spite of all his qlory, 
his helmet always tits." 
Football A 2,3,4, Co-<:aptain 4 
Hockey A 2,3,4 
Track 2,3,4 
Chorus 2 
Junior Achievement 4 
School Service 3,4 

LUCIO, ROSELVA 
" Ever smilinq, ever qay- , you 
can't resist her winninq way." 
Office Helper 3 
School Service 3 
Co-Op Workeu 4 

MARQUARDT, ARNOLD 
"His love is centered on one­
at a time." 
Football A 3,4, Co-<:aptain 4 
Football B 2 
Hockey B 2 
Track 2,3,4 
Cborus 3 
Little Theater 4 
Junior Achievement 4 
Art Club 4 
School Service 3,4 

LYNCH, MAUREEN 
" To do the best lor others 
is perfectly natural." 
G.A.A. 1 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Chorus 3,4 
Glee Club 3 
Red Cross 3 
F.H.A. 9,4, Treaa. 4 

MARSHALL, LILLIAN 
"She walks on the sunny side 
of the street." 
G.A.A. 1 
Pep Club 1,2,3 
Chorus 1,2,3,4 
Band 2,3,4 
Junior Achievement 3 
F .H.A. 3 

McCULLOUGH, SANDRA 
"Cute, coy and lull of pep." 
Swimminq 2,3,4 
G .A.A. 1,2,3 
Bowlinq 2 
Cheerleader 1,3,4 
Pep Club 1,2, Treas . 3,4, Pres. 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespian 2,3,4 
Junior Achievement 3 
School Service 3 
Class Committee 2,3 
Officer of Class 3, Secretary 
F .H.A. 3, Vice Pres. 4 
F.T.A. 3 

McMONIGAL, JOYCE 
"As qood natured as 
any can be." 
Chorus 1,2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 4 

MARTINEAU, MARGARET 
"As agreeable as the day 
is lonq." 
G.A.A. 2,3 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Latin Club 3 
School Service 3 

23 



MEDINA, MICHAEL 
" A pleasant smile, a winninq 
way, but never very much to 
say." 
Football A 3 
Band 2,3 ,4 
Swinq Band 3 
School Service 3 

MICHEL, LOUISE 
" Always jolly, never blue, she 
will always be a friend to you ." 
Swimminq 3. G .A.A. 2 
Bawlinq 2. Pep Club 2.3.4 
Arrow Representative 2 
Life Staff 2 
Life Representative 2 
Chorus 3,4, Vice Pres . 4 
Ensemble 3,4. Red Cross 3 
Jr. Achievement 3 
Office Helper 
Library Club 3 
F.H.A. 4. Y-Teens 2,3 

MILLER. MARY JEAN 
"A silent enerqetic worker, 
whose kind of world is qlad 
to have." 
G.A.A. 1 
Pep Club 1.2,3,4 
Arrow Representative 3,4 
School Service 3 
Class Committee 2 
F .H.A. 3, Sec. 4 

MENSCH, RICHARD 
" Don't dispute me, 
the boolc' s wronq." 
Swimminq 3 
Gymnastics 1 
Junior Achievement 4, Pres. 
School Service 3,4 
Library Club 3,4, Vice Pres. 
Historical Society 3,4 

Vice Pres. 

MINER, LaVONNE 
"An anqel's lace 
a rascal aU the rest." 
G .A.A. 1.2 
Pep Club 1,2,3.4 
Chorus 2,3,4, Treasurer 4 
Ensemble 2 
Little Theater 2 
Y-Teens 1,2 

MEYER, DONALD 
"Never trouble trouble, 
till trouble troubles you." 
Hockey A 1,2,3 

MOE, JOYCE 
"In the mood for fun." 
Staqe Crew 4 
School Service 3 
Library Club 3 

MEYERS, GARRETT 
"No relation to the niqht watch­
man, thouqh he worlcs the 
same shift. 
Football A 3,4 
Football B 1,2 
Basketball B 1 
Hockey A 3,4 
Hockey B 2 
Baseball 1,2,4 
Arrow Representative 4 
Red Cross 3 
School Service 4 
Hi-Y 4 

MIKE, MARILYN 
" Sincerity is the keynote 
of her personality." 
Red Cross 3 
Latin Club 3 
F.H.A. 3 

MOLINA, ANGELITA 
"You don't have to be tallcatlve 
to do sound worlc." 
G.A.A. 1,2 
Bowlinq 3 
Pep Club 3 
Arrow Representative 4 
Chorus 1 
Glee Club 1 
Little Theater 3,4 
Thespian 4 
Red Cross 1 
Jr. Achievement 3 
Clan Committee 3 



MOST LIKELY TO SUCCEED: 
Boo Houston, Jackie Semerad, Jerry Dahlin 

PRETTIEST EYES: Shirley Stromberg, Dick Sandstrom PRETTIEST SMILE: Curtis Radman, Joan Gross 

CUTEST: Gloria Fren, Joe Bobick 

25 



MOMBERGER, LOIS 
"A friendly heart has 
plenty ol friends." 
G.A.A. 1.2.3,4 
Bowlinq 4 
Pep Club 3 
Little Theater 3,4 
Thespian 4 
Jr. Achievement 3,4 
School Service 2,3,4 
Library Club 1 

MURPHY, MARIAN 
"Quiet lass there are but lew, 
who Jcnow the trea~re hid in 
you." 

NAKLADAL, MARY ANN 
"The quiet mind is richer br, 
/ar, than any other trea~re. ' 
G .A.A. 4 
Glee Club 4 
F.H.A. 4 

MORENO, EDWARD 
"loy rules the day 
and love the niqht." 
Football A 3 
Basketball A 3,4 
Basketball B 2 
Track 2 
School Service 2 

NELSEN, DOROTHY 
"She always 1oolcs /or 
the silver lininq." 
G.A.A. 1,2. Pep Club 2,3,4 
Arrow Staff 4. Life Staff 4 
Life Representative 1,2,4 
Cub Reporter 4 
Chorus 1,2,4. Glee Club. 1 
Student Council 4 
Junior Achievement 4 
Office Helper 3 
Class Committee 2 
F.H.A 4. Y-Teens 1,2,3,4 

MORRISSEY, RONALD 
" Men like bullets, qo laster 
when they are smoothest." 
Football A 3 
Student Council 2,3,4 
Hall Monitor 1 
Staqe Crew 2,3 
Art Club 1 
School Service 2,3 

NELSON, GERALD 
"His talents are unlimited." 
Life Staff 4 
Chorus 4. Ensemble 4 
Band 2,3,4. Swinq Band 3,4 
Little Theater 3,4, Pres. 4 
Thespian 3,4 
Student Council 2,3,4 
Hall Monitor 4 
Library Club 4 
Class Officer 4, Treas. 
Historical Society 3,4, Pres. 4 
F .T.A. 3.4 

MUDEX, JOYCE 
"Hair ol qold, eyes ol blue." 
Arrow Representative 4 
Chorus 2,3,4 
Ensemble 2 
Glee Club 2 
Red Cross 3 

NAGEL, JACQUELINE 
"She wins her friends 
by her Individuality." 
G.A.A. 1.2.3.4 
Chorus 1,2,3,4 
School Service 4 
F.H.A. 3,4 

NELSON, JANET 
"She mixes pleasure 
with studies." 
Swimminq 1 
G.A.A. 1 
Pep Club 1.2,3 
Band 2,3,4 
Audio Visual 1,2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 3,4 
Library Club 2,3,4 
F .T.A. 2,3,4 



NEUBAUER, NEIL 
"His calm qood nature 
is admired by all," 
Basketball A 2,3,4 
Baseball 2,3,4 
Cross Country 2 
Band 2,3,4, Treas. 3 
Class Committee 4 

O'DAY, NICHAEL 
"A little learninq 
is a danqerous thinq." 
G.A.A. 1.2,3, Sec.-Treas. 3 
Bowlinq 2,3 
Pep Club 1,2,3 
Life Representative 1 
Office Helper 3,4 
Class Committee 2,3,4 

OTTE, CHARLES 
"Good looks is no sliqhl 
advantaqe." 
Hockey B 1,2 

NICHOLS, HOWARD 
"A bashful boy 
with modest hopes." 

PAEZ. LUPE 
"The lcind of quy you would 
like for a friend." 
Tennis 3,4 
Jr. Achievement 4 

NICHOLSON, MARY 
"In quietness, there is charm." 

PATE, GALEN 
"So sorry to see you qo." 
Hockey B 1,2 
Arrow Staff 4 

O'CONNOR, FRANK 
"When I can't tallc sense, 
I tallc non-sense." 
B<uketball B 2 
Track 2,3,4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Arrow Staff 4 
Arrow Representative 4 
Cub Reporter 4 
Camera Club 4 

OLRIICSEN, KAREN 
"She does all thin~s well, 
and she does much. ' 
G.A.A. 1,2,3,4 
Cheerleader 4 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Arrow Representative 1,2 
Y-Teena 1,2 

PATRICK, FRANCES 
"A friendly maiden 
from lop to toe." 
Bowlinq 1 
G.A.A. 1,2,3. Bowlinq 
Pep Club 1,2,3 
Life Representative 2 
Band 1,2. Little Theater 2 
Red Crou 3 
Jr. Achievement 3,4 
School Services 4 
Class Committee 2 
F.H.A. 3,4, Historian 4 
Y-Teena 1,2,3,4, Sec. 4 



28 

PAYNOVICH, PATRICIA 
"Why talce !ife serious, 
you can't talce it with you." 
G.A.A. 1 
Little Theater 2,3 
Art Club 1,2,3 

RADMAN, CURTIS 
"A smile lor every boy, 
two lor every girl." 
Football B 1,2 
Baseball 2 
Band 1,2,3,4 
Swing Band 2 
Junior Achievement 4 

RAMIRZ, RACHEL 
"Small, sweet and lull of fun." 
G.A.A . 2,3,4, Vice Prea. 4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Little Theater 3,4 
Thespian 4 
Junior Achievement 3,4 
Office Helper 3 

PETERSON, DUANE 
"Why should my wisdom tell 
when a blutt will do as well." 
Football A 3,4 
Football B -,2 
Basketball A 3,4 
Basketball B 1,2 
Baseball 2,3,4 
Pep Club 3,4 
Chorus 2,3 
Junior Achievement 4, 

Sales Manager 
School Service 3,4 

RASCHER, WILLIAM 
"A friend, a gentleman, 
what more can we say." 
Co-op 4 

POUCHER, VIRGINIA 
"Sincere, honest, 
and dependable." 
Swimming 3. G.A.A. 1.2,3,4 
Bowling 3. Pep Club 3 
Arrow Staff 4 
Arrow Representative 3 
Life Representative 3,4 
Band 1. Student Council 1,2,3,4 
Red Cross 1,2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 3,4 
School Service 3 
Library Club 1,2,3,4 
Class Committee 2 
Historical Society 3,4 
F.T.A. 3,4. Y-Teens 3 

RA U, RUSSELL 
"Real worth spealcs lor itself." 
Band 2,3,4 
Junior Achievement 3 
Library Club 3 

QUINTERO, BEN 
"Blessed are they that say 
nothing, lor they shall never 
be quoted." 
Football A 3,4 
Basketball B 2 
Swimming 3,4 
Track 2,3,4 
Cross Country 2 
Stage Crew 2 

RAINES, JO ANN 
"The image of an angel." 
Bowling 3 
School Service 3,4 

REIL, ROGER 
"The football field isn't the 
only place one needs a line." 
Football B 2 
Chorus 



REIS, PATRICIA 
"Pep and personality" 
G.A.A. 2,3,4 
Bowling 2,3 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Life Staff 2,3,4 
Little Theater 3 
StudeR! Council 2 
Red Cross 2 
Jr. Achievement 3 
Office Helper 3,4 
Library Club 2,3 , Treas. 3 
Sharks of Shorthand 4 
Historical Society 3,4 
F.H.A. 3,4. F .T.A. 3 

ROBLES, REFUGIO 
"Always ready to lend 
a helping hand." 
Basketball A 3 
Basketball B 2 
Baseball 3 
Track 2 
Cross Country 2,3 
Red Cross 4 

ROLFER, SUSAN 
"II there's nothing to laugh at, 
start a circus of your own." 
G.A.A. 1,2,3 

Vice Pres. 3 
Bowling 2,3 
Pep Club 1,2,3 
Office Helper 3,4 
Claas Committee 2 

REYES, HENRY 
" Somewhat shy, but lull of fun , 
always kind to everyone." 
Football A 2,3,4 
Basketball A 4 
Band 3,4 

RYAN. GERALDINE 
"Ever friendly, ever gay." 
G.A.A. 2,3,4 
Bowling 2,3 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Chorus 4 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespian 2,3,4 
Student Council 2,3,4 
School Service 3 
Library Club 3 
Class Committee 3 
F.T.A. 3, Secretary 3 

RHODE, JOHN 
" Study is a pastime, 
why overdo it.'" 
Football A 3,4 
Football B 1,2 
Hockey A 3 
Hockey B 1,2 
Chorus 4 
Band 1,2,3,4 
Audio Visual 1,2 
School Service 3 

SALISBURY, GARY 
"He's never known to hurry 
or worry." 

RITCHIE. MONA 
" A really grand girl 
in every way." 
G.A.A. 2,3,4 
Bowling 2,3,4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Band 2 
School Service 4 

RODRIGUEZ, ROBERT 
"A man of few words, 
but many lriends.u 
Basketball A 4 

SANDSTROM, RICHARD 
"I can resist everything 
except temptation.' 
Football A 3 
Football B 2 
Chorus 3,4 
Co-op Workers 4 

29 



30 

SAVARD, DAVID 
"I am an undiscovered qenius." 
Football B 2 
Gymnastics 3 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespian 2,3,4 
Student Council 2,3,4 

SCHOENECKER, THERESA 
"Carefree as they come." 

SCHWARTZ, SYLVIA 
"Give me lile, liberty, 
and the pursuit of men." 
Bowlinq 2 
Chorua 3,4 
Ensemble 3 
Little Theater 3 
Audio Visual 3,4 
Red Croaa 2 
School Service 2,3,4 • 
Library Club 2,3,4 

SCHADEGG, ELIZABETH 
"Her cares are not many, 
we doubt she has any." 
Red Cross 3 
School Service 3 
F.H.A. 3.4 

SEMERAD, JACQUELINE 
"True to her work, her word 
and her friends. u 

Swimminq 1,2,3,4. G.A.A. 1,2,3,4 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4. Chorus 1.2,3,4 
Arrow Staff 3 
Life Staff 2,3,4, Editor 
Ensemble 1.2,3,4. Glee Club 2 
Little Theater 2,3,4, Secretary 4 
Thespian 2,3,4 
Student Council 1,2,3,4, 

Secretary 3,4 
Red Cross 1.2,3 
School Services 2,3 
Class Committee 2,3 

SCHAVE, JERALD 
"Calmness is a qreat 
advantaqe." 
Gymnastics 4 

SHANLEY, DENNIS 
"When I a:n qone, pray, who 
will entertain the people?" 
Pep Club 3,4 
Arrow Representative 4 
Life Staff 2,3,4 
Life Representative 2,3,4 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespian 2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 3,4, Treaa. 3,4 
Latin Club 2 
Library Club 3,4 
Class Committee 2,3 
F.T.A. 3 

SCHNEIDER, DeWAYNE 
"As handsome as he is silent." 
Football B 1 

SCHROM, RICHARD 
"A true artist in every sense." 
Swimminq 3,4 
Chorus, 3,4, Prea. 4 
Art Club 3,4, Pres. 4 
Historical Society 4 

SHEAREN, EDWARD 
"Wise from the top 
of his head up." 
Bowlinq 4 
Staqe Crew 2,3,4 



U BOLDT H. 5. Ll RA 
ST. PAUL. INN. 

CUTEST COUPLE: Carole Chapple. Skip Levine 

BEST FIGURE AND PHYSIQUE 
Ethel Johnson, Arnie Marquardt 

PEPPIEST: Willie Chavez, Sandy McCullough 

WITTIEST: Gloria Swanson, Danms Shanley 

31 



32 

SIMON, MARY ANN 
"Often seen but rarely heard." 
Glee Club I 
Red Cross 2 
Jr. Achievement 3 

SOMMER, JACQUELINE 
"Her calm good nature 
is admired by all." 
Swimming 2 
G.A.A. 2,3,4 
Bowling 2,3,4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Anow Staff 4 
Cub Reporter 4 
Band 2,3 
Jr. Achievement 3 
F.H.A. 2,3 
F.T.A. 3,4 

STAPLES, ARTHUR 
"He's good al malcinq passes." 
Football A 3,4 
Football B 1,2 
Hockey A 1,2,3,4 
Baseball 1.2,3,4 
Arrow Staff 4 
Student Council 3,4 
Class Committee 2,4 

SKARDA, CAROL 
"Always friendly, always neat, 
there aren' t many who have 
her beat." 
G . A. A. 1,2,3,4 
Cheerleadinq 3,4 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Student Council 4 
Audio Visual 1 
Class Committee 3 

STARRETT, PATRICIA 
"Blue eyes, blond hair, 
disposition, very lair." 
G.A.A. 1,2. Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Majorette 4 
Arrow Representative 2 
Life Representative 1.3 
Chorus 3,4, Sec. 4 
Ensemble 3,4. Little Theater 3 
Student Council 3,4 
Stage Crew 2,3,4. Red Cross 3 
Jr. Achievement 3,4 
Art Club 1.2.3,4, Sec. 2 
Class Committee 2 
Y-Teens 1,2 

SMITH, BERNARD 
"Man of sense and nonsense." 
Chorus 3,4 
Band 2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 3 
School Service 4 
Library Club 4 

STICE, ARTHUR 
"The world's tor fun 
and pleasure." 
Football B 2 
Chorus 2 
School Service 3,4 

SMITH, ROSE MARIE 
"A worker who enjoys fun 
just as much as anyone." 
G.A.A. 2,3,4 
Bowlinq 4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Arrow Representative 3,4 
Chorus 2 
Ensemble 2 
Glee Club 2 
Little Theater 3 
Jr. Achievement 3,4, Sec. 4 
Latin Club 2 
F.H.A. 3,4. F.T.A. 3 

SPINNER, GARY 
"When in doubt, bail out." 
Football B 1 
Little Theater 2 
School Service 3 

STIFF, NANCY 
"She'll never walk alone." 
Arrow Staff 3 
Arrow Representative 1,3 
Cub Reporter 3 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespian 3,4 
Stage Crew 1,2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 3,4, Sec. 3 
Art Club 1,2,3,4, Sec. 2 
Y-Teens 1 



STOLL, JAMES 
"Quiet and decisive." 
School Service 3,4 
Library Club 3,4, Pres. 4 

THOMPSON, THOMAS 
"Your business is 
my business." 
Ar;ow Represj!ntative 2,3,4 
Life Staff 4 
Band 2,3,4 
Junior Achievement 4, Pres. 

TURRITTIN, ARLENE 
"Her high ideals 
and pleasant manner." 
Swimming 1 
G.A.A. 1,2,3 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Little Theater 2,4 
Red Cross 2 
Jr. Achievement 3,4 
Art Club 1.2,3,4 
Library Club 2 
F.H.A. 2,3,4 

STROMBERG, SHIRLEY 
"Sure to lind a plan in life." 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 3,4 
Office Helper 3 
Art Club 1,2,3,4 
School Service 1 

VAN GUILDER, VIRGINIA 
"Sweet as sugar." 
Swimming 2,3,4 
G.A.A. 2,3 
Bowling 2 
Pep Club 3,4 
Latin Club 3 
School Service 3,4 

SWANSON, GLORIA 
"To know her you just 
have to laugh." 
G.A.A. 1.2.3,4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Band 1,2,3,4 
Little Theater 2,3,4 
Thespia'n 2,3,4 
Student Council 1.2.3,4 
Office Helper 4 
Class Committee 2,3 

VARELA, FRANCIS 
"A light heart Jives long" 
Little Theater 2,3 
Thespian 3 
School Service 4 
Historical Society 3,4 
F.T.A. 3 

TESSMER, ROBERT 
"That man is great who can 
use the brains of others to do 
his work." 
Cross Country 3 
Golf 2 
Pep Club 1,2 
Chorus 2 
Little Theater 2,3 
Stage Crew 1.2.3 
School Service 3 
Co·OP Workers 4 

TODD, NANCY 
"Ever willing, upright 
and true." 
G.A.A. 2,3,4 
Bowling 3,4 
Pep Club 2,3,4 
Arrow Staff 4, Co·Editor 
Red Croaa 2,3,4 
Jr. Achievement 3 
School Service 4 
F.H.A. 3, Pres. 
F.T.A. 3 

VOGEL, ALICE 
"I know ull the answers, I'm 
just looking lor new questions." 
G.A.A. 1,2,3 
Bowling 2,3 
Arrow Representative 1,4 
Life Representative 3 
Band 1,2 
Red Cross 1 
Latin Club 2 
Class Committee 2 
Historical Society 4 
F.T.A. 3,4 

) 

33 



WALSH, GERALDiNE 
"Worth is not measured 
in size." 
G . A . A. 1 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
School Service 3,4 
F.H.A. 1,2,3,4 

WILDENAUER, CORNELIUS 
"This is one ot God's 
children?" 
Bowlinq 3 
Chorus 3 
Audio Visual 1,2,3,4 
School Service 2 
Co-op Workers 4 

WALTHER, BERNADINE 
"Nothinq is difficult 
to the willinq mind." 
Pep Club 4 
Arrow Representative 4 
Lila Representeativa 3 
Student Council 4 
Red Cross 3 
Junior Achievement 4 
Art Club 3,4 
Library Club 4 
Historical Society 3,4, Sec. 4 
F .T.A. 4 

} 

WILSON, KAREN 

WHITNEY, GLAYDE 
"Well, we can't all be qood." 
Arrow Representative 2 
Student Council 2,3,4 
Audio Visual 2,3 
Latin Club 2 
Class Committee 3 
F.T.A. 3 

YOUNESS, DONOVAN 

WIG, ROGER 
" Well, here we are, 
now what?" 
Bowlinq 2 
Chorus 2 

"She has natural sincerity 
and simple truthlulness." 
G.A.A. 1 

"A little nonsense now and 
then, is relished by the best 
of men." 

Pep Club 1,2,3,4 
Life Staff 4 
Little Theater 2,3 ,4 
Thespian 3,4 
Staqe Crew 4 

Football B 2 
Hockey B 1 
Art Club 3 

. . . CAMERA DODGERS 
Jr. Achievement 3,4, Traaa. 3,4 
Art Club 2,3,4 
Y-Teens 1,2,3, Sec. 3 CAMERA DODGERS ... 

Aeilts, Richard, Asfeld, Nancy, Becker, Dennis, Blesener, Francis, 
Bobick, Joe, Clark, Larry, Decker, Ronald, Dodds, Larry, Dulong, 
Lonnie, Garnett, Minniekay, Harp, Richard, Haupt, John, Johnson, 
David, Kelsay, Odean, Kober, Dennis, Landmesser, Ralph, Lopez, 

Judi, Markgraf, Eugene, Michaud, Thomas, Millerbernd, Gerald, 
Mitchell, Ted, More, John, Peltier, Paul. Plante, John, Riege, Gayle, 
Schomaker, Carol, Stickler, Thomas, Tabor, Elizabeth, Tippel. 
Donna, Wiener, Walter. 

34 

Baumeister, Carl 
Beard, Pamela 
Bleedorn, Diane 
Bowyer, Margaret 
Brache, Carol 
Buchner, Nancy 
Budke, Judith 
Calton, Gary 
Carlson, Gladys 
Carlson, Judith 
Chapple, Carole 
Cordes, David 
Crane, Eugene 
Dahlin, Gerald 

... HONOR 
Dailey, Edna 
Dufour, Kenneth 
Elizondo, Esperanza 
Gross, Joan 
Houston, Robert 
Howe, Melvyn 
Humfelt, Gary 
Johnson, Danton 
Johnson, Ethel 
Koshelniak, Myroslava 
Lenz, Elizabeth 
Linnerroth, Jean 
McCullough, Sandra 
Mcintosh, Kenneth 

R 0 LL ... 
Mensch, Richard 
Murphy, Marian 
Nelsen, Dorothy 
Nelson, Gerald 
Nelson, Janet 
O'Day, Nichael 
Olriksen, Karen 
Paez, Lupe 
Poucher, Virginia 
Rau, Russell 
Reis, Patricia 
Schadegg, Elizabeth 
Semerad, Jacqueline 
Shanley, Dennis 

Smith, Rose Marie 
Sommer, Jacquelyn 
Staples, Arthur 
Starrett, Patricia 
Stiff, Nancy 
Swanson, Gloria 
Todd, Nancy 
Thompson, Thomas 
VanGuilder, Virginia 
Varela, Frances 
Vogel, Alice 
Walther, Bernadine 
Whitney, Glayde 
Wilson, Karne 



1111' 



PRESIDENT, 
Dennis Davis 

VICE PRESIDENT, 
Judy Josephs 

An honored privilege given to the Jr. Class is the 

planning of the Jr.-Sr. Prom. The many details such 

as the choice of ballroom and the orchestra were 

carried out by the class officers and committee. We 

hope that everyone enjoyed the Prom as much 

SECRETARY, 
Ruth Straka 

as we did planning it. 

TREASURER, 
Gloria Koller 

We hope that all these experiences will make us 

better able to appreciate our GOLDEN OPPOR­

TUNITIES. 

Row 1: Pat Lunn, Mary Linnerooth, Wanda Odden, Donna Hollerung, Janet M1tchell. 

Row.2:.Dave Schaefer, Lorraine Esterly, Beverly Bryant, Amparo Ruiz, Greg Brisson, Miss Huso. 

36 



JUNIORS 

Row 1: Rita Gifford, Joan Auge, Gloria 
Schwartz, Janice Zieman, Judy Fontaine, 
Esperanza Gomez, Kay Frances. Row 
2: Mrs. Miller, Calvin Brown, Lorraine 
Esterly, Beverly Beaudette, Gloria 
Campi, Kathrine Asleson, Lois Genz, 
Joleyn Heinen, Caryl Whitson, Mr. 
Mauer. Row 3: Beverly Bryant, Janel 
Scherbel, Frances Calhoun, Shirley 
Haskins, Avis Madden, Arthur Walters, 
Willie Olmstead. Row 4: Bill Schwartz, 
Jack Whaley, Bill Starr, Jim Ward, 
Ward Mens, Jean Marlow, Joe Wagner. 

Row 1: Brenda Loftis, Betty Roettger, 
Nancy Ring, Carol Eggmann, Julia San­
chez, Rose Gomez, Elaine Marshall. 
Row 2: Mrs. Anderson, Tom Haney. 
Donna Hollerung, Beverly Shafer, Betty 
Steiner, Richard Adelman, Jim Hoff­
man. Row 3: Ken Kane, Greg Brisson, 
Bill Kimmel, Charles Calhoun, Dick 
Tourville, Tom Crosby, Gerald Borth. 
Row 4: Ken Kube, Arnold Heuer, Phyl­
lis Adam, Peggy Bateman, Gene Kneer, 
Greg LaFavor, Willard Wood, Ed Ham· 
mersten. 

Row 1: Judy Josephs, Grace Cer· 
vantez, Linda Reyes, Donna 
Willi, Judy McCloskey, Socorro 
Osuna, Harold Peterson, Ronalee 
Stream. Row 2: Mrs. Anderson, 
Muriel Kline, Amparo Ruiz, 
Marie Roubik, Margaret Bies, 
Janis Dennis, Gloria Schlussler, 
Pat McMonigal. Row 3: Bob 
Luna, Ruth Straka, Karen Lang­
sten, Dennis Davis, Joanne Chi­
nander, Lorna Vining, Rodney 
Pince. Row 4: Gordon Engelen, 
Charles Truhler, Alvin Wenner, 
Gary Smith, Betty Patrin, Jerry 
Klinger, Jerry Klett, Gary Rogers. 



Row 1: Wanda Odden, Margie 
Troje, Gloria Koller, Mary Ketch· 
mark, Maryann Schaab, Gerry 
Zoske. Row 2: Mrs. Anderson, 
Pam Palmer, Harriet Bubb, Suzie 
Bandholze, Joanne Michel, Ca­
role Morgan, Terry Weldon. Row 
3: Don McGinn, Donna Moseng, 
Don Gschlecht. Claire Michalski, 
LeRoy Olson, AI Johnson, John 
Kinderman. Row 4: Karen Le­
vine, Eed Shade, John Lissick, 
Michael Elsen, Ethelyn Pavalak, 
Ginger Isaacs, Lois Robinson, 
Darlene Lau. Row 5: Wayne 
Ripperton, Leonard Kittleson, 
Richard Medellin, Gene Harri· 
son, Paul Staeheli, Bob Burns, 
Ron Lund. 

Row 1: Pat Lunn, Mary Peltier, 
Joan Brisson, Marilyn O'Connell. 
Elvira Rodriguez. Mary Neuman, 
Mary Josephs. Row 2: Mrs. An· 
derson, Karen Stanek, Frank 
Lunelski, Millard Blair, Bob 
Schmidt, Theresa Fisch, Elaine 
Germain, Karen Green. Row 3: 
Marlys Stokke, Janet Mitchell, 
Janet Akenson, Nan Schwager, 
Tom Criego, Lois Lockwood, 
Bonnie Foss, Donna Nepstad. 
Row 4: Jerome Wenker, Garry 
Nichols, Jim Stahnke, David AI· 
brecht, Tom Wallrich, Gerene 
Shaw, Ed MacDonald, Joe Keg· 
ler. 

Row 1: Pat Schilling, Daisy 
Wartberg, Jean Hawemann, Sal­
ly Sanchez, Miss Jackson, Dotfle 
Walsh, Jane Roller, Gloria Auge, 
Linda Lou Guindon. Row 2: 
Mary Linnerooth, Roger Klem· 
mer, Marge Heller, Larry Lang, 
Alex Gurtin, Gail Rehpohl, 
Wayne Walther, Charlotte Cam· 
pa, Sharon Green. Row 3: James 
Lopez, Wayne Bloechl, Clifford 
Grant, Judy Warren, Ron Hill· 
man, Jerry Kittleson, Sandy 
Horsch, Wayne Hauschildt. Row 
4: Henry Halvorsen, Jerry How· 
lett, David Nedeau, Mike Moo· 
ney, David Schaefer, Noel Spar· 
ger, Ron Reil, Rod Lund, Jerry 
Maule. 



PRESIDENT: 
Greg Armstrong 

VICE PRESIDENT: SECRETARY: CO-TREASURERS: 

Tony Alleva Karen Robertson Sue Bossart, Ray Trembley 

SOPHOMORES 
As sophomores we began to take an ever increasing role 

in school activities and in athletics. We hope that as we grow 

in wisdom and stature, we will be able to take advantage of the 

GOLDEN OPPORTUNITIES given to us. 

Row 1: Janet O'Kasick, Joan Campbell, Jackie Thoreson, Janet Olrilcson, Carolyn Sawicki. Row 2: Phillip 
Nelson, Nancy Beck, Harriet Grosberg, Janice Luna, JoAnn Westlund, Peggy Witt, Sandy Olson. Row 3: 
Dennis Peters, Jay Bremer, Tim Brandt, Norton Permuth, George Nado, Paul Vining, Paul Gallagher. 

39 



40 

Row 1: Susie Valdez. Donna Marchio. Bonnie Hessler. Evelyn DelCastillo. Danny Garcia, Marie Rodriguez. Barbara 
Semo. Row 2: Mr. Ettlinger. Pat Groth, Delores Opsal. Lois Barriault. Jackie Thoreson. Betty_ Akenson. Barbara Buck­
rey. John Gurtin. Miss Jenkins. Row 3: Joe Ruiz. Vince Green. Gary DeNault. David Kastner. Bev Pederson, Bruce 
Shanley. Ray Moreno. Row 4: Vernon Hudalla. Steve Schaefer. Bob Troje, Greg Armstrong. Allen Mitchell. Roger 
Kisch, Darryl Raines. Gave Newell. 

Row 1: Joyce Belmonte. Paul Carlson. Jean McMullen. Leona Rueger. Dane Hanson. Gloria Weiss. Andrea Medellin. 
Phillip Nelson. Row 2: Miss Jackson. Bonnie Vossen, Darlene Ytzen. Kathleen Christopherson. Mike Nedeau. Arvid 
Blackbird. Paul Gallagher. Nancy Schmahl. Row 3: Richard Chinander. Charles Varela, ]on Campbell, Mahgie Michal­
ski, Leslie Montgomery. Don Murphy. Jerry Ramirez. Row 4: Bruce Garbrecht. Jack Seidl. Dave Bowyer. Larry La­
belle, Dick Wagner: Dennis Peters. Larry Englemann, George Nado. 



Row 1: Rosalie Taylor, JoAnn Westlund, Peggy Witt, Sharon Walker, Pat Appleby, Dinah Bergman, Marguerite Mor· 
gen, Harriet Grosberg. Row 2: Mr. Ettlinger, Janice Luna, Rebecca Ruiz, Elva Kittelson, Sharon Kane, Thomas Bug· 
gert, Arlyn Loftis, Don Krosting. Row 3: Darryl Jonson, Joe Partch, Norton Permuth, Jay Bremmer, Dennis Johnson, 
Tom Yunker, Jim Kramer. Row 4: /im Brandt, Gerald Engen, Tobias Letourneau, Tom Ryan, Dick Radman, Ray 
Trembley, Gabriel Harambasic, Richard Meyer. 

Row 1: Myrna McDonough, Marlene Murray, Kathleen Church, Mary Helen Valencour, Ken Schroeder, D1clc O'Reilly, 
Susan Thayer. Row 2: Dick Klotz, Bob Voyer, Allan Isaacs, Lee Vasquez, Galen Mortensen, Judy Pfluger, Laurie West­
by, Mr. Mauer. Row 3: Dick Nutzman, Jerry Hughes, Joan Breskamp, Tom Witham, Lee Darrow, Jerry Young, Karen 
Ruberto. Row 4: Duane Ortlepp, Bill Novotny, Tom Koller, Tom Schomaker, , Rudy Delao, / Dennis Thompson, Bill 
Fillion, Gary Stream. 

41 



42 

Row 1: George Sepalveda, Edwina Turner, Raymond Garcia, Juanita Sanchez. Miss Jackson. Linda Treuter. Sherman 
Ellison, Bob Calton. Row 2: Carolyn Sawicki. Judy Mohrland, Teri O'Rourke, Thomas Ant/, Marvin Highlen. Nancy 
Beck, Carolyn Maier, Mr. Mauer. Row 3: Janice Olrikson Ed Sawyer, Karen Robertson, Tony Alleva, Mary Kisch, 
Susan Bossart, Janet O'Kasick. Row 4: Bob Peterson, Bruce Robertson, Wayne Samuelson, Sam Ricci. Norman Al­
brecht, Doug Moe, Jerry Stransky, lim Miller, John Boucher. 

Row 1: Sharon Mademann, Marlene Karas, Rita Herrera, Virginia Elizondo, Aileen LaFriniere. Pat Lottery. Sandra 
Olson. Row 2: Mr. Ettlinger. Gary F':!(_ier, Toni Me.ndez, Lois Schave, Geraldine Loebler, Joe Reyes. AI Koonst. Row 
3: Richard Squire, Wayne--Dressier, Ted DiGrau, Lillian Gzrw#r1udi Jay. Russell Nepstad. Ro.w 4;-l Gary Knick. Gene 
Anderson, Robert Suter, Arnie Lolstad, Paul Vining, Bob Zeller. Row 5: Bernard Lundstrom, Gilbert Bitterman, Bob 
Eric/cson, Roman Wenner, Ed Mitchell, Roger Decker, Byron Johnson. 



Row 1: Kathleen Meehan, Tamara Myroniuk, Carol McManigal, Jerry Zeller, Mrs. Omark, Tim Mero, Ronald Ytzen, 
Larry Janecek, Paul Allis. Row 2: Carolyn Calph, Russell Klett, Bernard Roeller, Martha Becker, Judy Malloy, Tom 
Sieleni, Tom Rhode, Rita Palmitessa, judy Sheldon, Diane Lundgren. Row 3. JoAnn Palmitessa, Marvm Schaber, Ron 
Novak, Mike Hushcha, Roger Rowley, Leon Lamb, George Steiner, Tom Kelleher, Louella Harp. Row 4: Darrol 01· 
sen, Dennis Pince, Paul Maloney, Marilyn Prow, Marvin Boche, lim Moe, David Hultgren, Scott Ingram. 

FRESHMAN 

The first of four years of high school at Humboldt 

is now history. What we have accomplished- and 

what we have failed to accomplish - is now a 

matter of record. Our high school career is now 

underway, and Humboldt is no longer strange to us. 

We have obtained help and advice - the very 

thing we need in order to grasp those GOLDEN 

OPPORTUNITIES. 

43 



44 

Row 1: Virginia Harambasic, Chuck Starrett, Karen Beaudette, Ruthann Abel, Barbara KJttleson, Mary Young, Sandra 
Ripperton, Judy Van Poperin. Row 2: Richard Blood, Robert Taylor, Pat Kerley, Raeleen Stoll. Thomas Hutz, /ames 
Dorothy, Mr. Balkenol. Row 3: Pat Rowan, Jerry Koza, Kaye Landsberger. Claireen Bader, Gerald Anderson, Nor­
man Kahnert, Bob Murphy. Row 4: Ken Stokke, Bob Hardman, Emil Fedeli, Chuck Halvorson, Mike Betterman, Mike 
Medjanylc, John Eikeland. Row 5: Harold Hitzman, Doug Gast, Ken Cline, George Barbatgo, Ray Sperl, Alex Cartier, 
/im Omodt, fohn Valen . 

Row 1: Judy Neuman, Ruth Hildebrandt, Denny Lancette, Joan Johnson, Nancy Maslow, Jim Vogel, Bill Reuter. 
Row 2: Miss Kramper, John Rasmussen, fohn Spinner, Bill Brache, Tom Johnson, Judy Francis, Judy Lynch. Row 3: 
Paul Covell. Roger Sloven, Milce Foley, /ames Godfrey, Karen Bloechl. Leslie Jorgenson, Monty Livingston. Row 4: 
Sandra Reitz, Kathy Rowley, John Gagnon, Jerry Bates, Wayne Wazlawik, Daniel Biebighauser. Betty Ketcham. Row 
5: Lawrence Ramacier, /im Kichler, Roger Waldo, Gary Carr, Lloyd Green, John Holman, David Salisbury. 





"Queen Gloria" and escort Bob Groth 
46 



"Speechless" 

"Lovely to look at!" 

I 

Row 1: Carol Skarda, Carole Chapple, Sandy McCullough. 
Row 2: Joan Gross, Gloria Fren. 

47 



"Which one?" 

"That's a queen?" 

"Excitement runs high!'' 



AROUND SCHOOL 

• 
• 

• 
• 



50 

STUDENT 
COUNCIL 
OFFICERS 

Mr. Funk , Peg Bowyer, Bob Houston, Jackie Semerad, Jerry Dahlin . 

STUDENT COUNCIL ... 
Every year the Student Council plans and operates Homecoming, Sno 
Day, lost and found, and numerous other committees. The Student Coun­
cil representatives are elected by the student body and work for the 
good of the school, students, and teachers. 

ROW 1: Glona Schwartz, Joan Gross, Pat Starrett, Joan Johnson , Bill Brache, Robert Taylor, Joan Auge, Rita 
GJfford, Jane Roller, Dorothy Walsh , Sandra McCullough. ROW 2: Mary Josephs, Donna Hollerung, Dorothy 
Nelsen, Raeleen Stoll, Lorraine Esterly, Darryl Johnson, Ruthie Straka, Bob Luna, Marge Heller, Arthur Wal­
ters, Joe Ruiz, Carol Skarba. ROW 3: Janet Akenson, Ethelyn Pavlak, Myra Koshelniak, Dave Van Poperin, 
Jimmy Brandt, Leslie Montt;jomery, Greg Brisson, Bob Zeller, Bernadine Walther, Jean Linnerooth, Mary Lou 
Long, Wanda Odden. ROW 4: Kenneth Dufour, Virginia Poucher, Joan Breskamp, Jerry Ryan, Gloria Swanson, 
Jackie Semerad, Gladys Carlson, Peggy Bowyer, Colleen Augustine, Ronald Morrissey. ROW 5: Art Staples, 
Gene Crane, Jerry Dahlin, Jerry Nelson, Duane Peterson, Bob Houston , Dave Schaefer, Tony Alleva, Richard 
Meyer, Walter Wiener. 



. HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

ROW 1: Mzss Whaley, Dick Mensch, Bernadine Walther, Myra Koshelniak, Jerry Nelson. ROW 2: Beth 
Lenz, Nancy Ring, Betty Roettger, Fran Varela, Nancy Buchner, Charlotte Campa. ROW 3: Donna Hol­
lerung, Janet Akenson, Diane Bleedorn, Virginia Poucher, Rose Smith, Margaret Bowyer. ROW 4: Gordon 
Carlton, judy Budke, Patricia Rezs, Rod Lund, Rick Schrom, Alex Gurtin . 

. NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 

Seated: Judy Budke, Virginia Poucher, Nancy Stiff, jackie Semerad, Peggy Bowyer, Nancy Buchner, Joan 
Gross, Alice Vogel, Bernadine Walther, Myra Koshelniak. Standing: Tom Thompson, Dennis Shanley, David 
Cordes, Dick Mensch, Carl Baumeister, Sandy McCullough, Jerry Nelson, Karen Olriksen, Bob Houston, Jerry 
Dahlin, Ken Dufour. Not pictured, Diane Bleedorn, Dan ton johnson. 5 1 



F. H. A. 

52 

LATIN 
CLUB 

ROW 1: Sandy McCullough, Gloria Fren, Myra Koshelniak, Nancy Beck, Pat Reis, Fran Patrick, Maureen Lynch 
Agnes Cosgrove. ROW 2: Miss Windus, Judy Pfluger, Kathleen Church, Gerry Walsh, Jane Roller. Wanda Odden, 
Gerri Zoske, Dotty Walsh, Pat Lunn, Dorothy Nelsen, ]ill Flynn. ROW 3: Caryl Whitson, Donna Hollerung, Betty 
Tabor, Gladys Carlson, Betty Schadegg, Donna Crohn, jackie Sommers, Mary Lznnerooth. ROW 4: Ronalee Stream, 
Dorothy Livingston, Carol Schmocker, Judy Burgy, Grace Glassing, joanne Michel, Marlys Stokke, Gail Rehpohl. 
ROW 5: Mary Nicholson, Mary Miller, jean Linnerooth, judy Carlson, Avis Madden, Arline Turrittin, Louise Michel, 
Mary Long. 

CAMERA 
CLUB 

Greg Armstrong, Greg Bnsson, John 
Vanella, Jerry Stransky, Norton Per· 
muth. 

ROW 1: William Reuter, lim Vogel, Richard Blood, Terry Weldon, judy Lynch, Barbara Semo. ROW 2: 
Miss Whaley, Diane Lundgren, Laurie Westby, Louella Harp, Raeleen Stoll, Betty Ketcham, Carolyn 
Maier. ROW 3: Sandra Reitz, Jerry Young, Wayne Wazlawik, A . Cartier, John Eikland, Paul Covell. 
Lorraine Esterly. ROW 4: Bev Pedersen, Judi jay, Gordon Engelen, Marv Boche, Bill Novotny, Janet 
Akenson, Carolyn Sawicki. 



LIBRARY 
CLUB 

ROW 1: Mrs. Heller, Ethel Johnson, Gloria Weiss, Myrna McDonough, Barb Semo, Karen Langsten, Janet 
Nelson, Judy Pfluger. ROW 2: Sharon Green, fum Kramer, Roger Klemmer, Linda Lou Guindon, Larry 
Lang, Leona Rueger, joann Westlund, Pam Palmer. ROW 3: Bernadine Walther, Sylvia Schwartz, Rose 
Marie Sm1th, Jim Stoll, Ralph Landmesser, Gary Rogers, Dick Mensch, Virginia Poucher, Beverly Peder· 
sen. 

AUDIO­
VISUAL 

ROW 1: Tim Mero, Bob Suter, 
Chuck Halvorson, Dick Nutzman, 
Ken Kane, Ron H!llman. ROW 
2: Ed Sawyer, Ron Lund, Larry 
Clark, Carl Baumeister, Mr. Hof­
meister, Gary Humfelt, Tom 
Waldo, Gene Kneer. 

STAGE 
CREW 

ROW 1: Rita G1fford, Bob 
Calton, Nancy Stiff, Sam 
Ricci, Karen Wilson. ROW 2: 
John Vanella, Bill Novotny, 
All Wenner, Ed Shearen, 
Greg Armstrong. 

53 



HUMBOLDT ... 

This year, for the first 
time, the band was in 
complete uniform. Their 
performance throughout 

BAND 
OFFICERS 
Jerry Nelson, President; Byron 
Johnson, Vice President: Bob 
Luna, Secretary: Nan Schwater, 
Treasurer: Peggy Bateman, Li· 

brarian. 



the year at the games as 
well as the spring concert 
and torchlight parade has 
been excellent. 

SWING 
BAND 

Seated: Gary Rogers, Bob Luna, 

Bob Garcia, Jerry Nelson. Stand­

ing: Bob Houston, Carl Baumeis­

ter, Curt Radman, Dan Johnson . 

... BAND 



56 

S1ttmg: Patricia Gerga, Donna Koop, Diane Chinander. Standing: Ruth 
Straka, Amparo Ruiz, A vis Madden, Patric1a Starrett, Nancy Ring. 

CLARINET 
QUARTET 

MAJORETTES 

Peggy Bateman, Nan Schweger, Harriet Grosberg, Bev Bryant. 



TRUMPET 
TRIO 

Carl Baumeister, 

Danton Johnson, 

Joe Partch. 

SAX 
QUINTET 

Gary Rogers 

Janet Nelson 
Carolyn Maier 

Brenda Loftis 

Peggy Witt 

TROMBONE 
TRIO 
Byron Johnson, 

Bob Houston, 

Jerry Nelson. 



BOYS ENSEMBLE 

Seated: Jerry Nelson. Standing: Stan 
Hides, John Vanella, Martin Levine, 
Ken Anderson, Paul Vining, Carlos 
Casillas, Richard Schrom. 

58 

II A" CHORUS 

SR. GIRLS ENSEMBLE 

Lorraine Geiger, Judy Budke, ]ackle Semerad, 
Peggy Bowyer, Diane Christopherson, Louise 
Michel, Ronelva Geib, Judy Belmonte, Pat Starrett. 

MIXED ENSEMBLE 

ROW 1: judy Budke, Louise 
Michel. Pat Starrett, Ronelva 
Geib, Judy Belmonte, Jackie 
Semerad. ROW 2: Paul Vining, 
Lorraine Geiger, Peggy Bowyer, 
fohn Vanella, Mike GalJagher, 
Martin Levine, Rick Schrom, fer· 
ry Nelson, Dave VanPoperin, 
Stan Hicks. 



ROW 1: Phy1lis Adams, Rita Aguilar, Dick Aeilts, Eugene An­
derson, Ken Anderson, Tom Anti, Catherine Asleson. 

ROW 2: Da1sy Wartberg, Darlene Ytzen, Margaret Bateman, 
Roger Becker, Judy Belmonte, Margaret Bies, Peggy Bowyer. 

ROW 3: Beverly Bryant, Harriet Bubb, Judy Budlce, Joan 
Campbell, Carlos Casillas, Judith Carlson, Diane Chernow. 

ROW 4: Diane Christopherson, ]esse Contreras, Gregory Skar­
da, Grace Cervantez, Pat Drude, Helen Elizondo, Clifford 
Frederick. 

ROW 5: Betty Friske, Danny Garcia, Mike Gallagher, Ronelva 
Geib, Lorrame Geiger, Lo1s Genz, Stan Hicks. 

ROW 6: Albert Johnson, Judy Johnson, Norman Kahvert, Donna 
Koop, Eugene Kneer, Joyce Krech, Karen Longsten. 

.. HUMBOLDT "A" CHORUS 

ROW 7: Martin Levine, Judy Lopez, Maureen Lynch, Sharon 
Mademan, Avis Madden, Jean Marlow, Elaine Marshall. 

ROW 8: Lillin Marshall, Louise Michel, Lavonne Miner, Judy 
Mohrland, Joyce Mudek, Dorothy Nelson, Jerry Nelson. 

ROW 9: Janet O'Kasick, LeRoy Olson, Terry O'Roulce, Ethel 
Pavalak, Roger Rei], ]oe Reyes, Linda Reyes. 

ROW 10: Gayle Riege, Jack Rhode, Karen Robertson, Amparo 
Ruiz, Jerry Ryan, Sally Sanchez, Dick Sandstrom. 

ROW 11: Gloria Schlussler, Rick Schrom, Mary Simon, Bernie 
Smith, Pat Starrett, Betty Steiner, John Vanella. 

ROW 12: Dave Van Poperin, Lorna Vinmg, Paul Vining, Bon­
nie Dosser, Sharon Walker, Judy Warren, Dennis Johnson. 

59 



60 

CHORUS OFFICERS: Lois Genz, L1brarian; Pat Starrett, Secretary; Richard 
Schrom, President; Louise Michel, V1ce President; Phyll1s Adam, L1brarian. 

GIRLS SEXTET: Beverly Brya nt, Janet O'Kasick, Lois Genz, 
Joan Campbell, Sharen Maddeman, Peg Bateman. 

"B" CHORUS: ROW I: Evelyn DelCastillo, Joyce McMoniga 1, Ellen Martmez, Carol McMonigal, Mary Ann Nakladal, 
Evangeline Herrera, Mr. Balkenol, Barbara Kittleson, Bonnie Hessler, Rose Hessler, Sus1e Valdez, Jean Hawemann, 
Jody Neuman. ROW 2: Hope Herrera, Judy VanPoperin, Micaela Charles, Carol Nagel, Sharon Green, Leona Rueger, 
Lois Barriault, Juanita Sanchez, Dmah Bergman, Gloria Weiss, Susan LaFortune. ROW 3: Betty Tabor, Sandra Reitz, 
Darlene Lau, Joan Breskamp, Lois Robinson, Claire Michal ski, Karen Levine, Beverly Pedersen, Gail Rehpohl, Janis 
Dennis. 



D. A. R. WINNER 

Bernadine Walther, alternate Myra Koshelniak 

BOYS STATE GIRLS STATE 

Gordon Carlton, alternate Dennis Davis Betty Roettger, alternate Mary Linnerooth 

61 



ARROW. 

ARROW EDITORS 

Carole Chapple, Deloris 
Gordon, joann Jurgensen 

ARROW STAFF 

ROW I : Colleen Augustine, Joan 
Gross, joann Jurgensen, Carole 
Chapple, Deloris Gordon, Doro­
thy Nelsen, Ethel Johnson, Nan. 
cy Todd. ROW 2: Gloria Campi, 
Gail Rehpohl, Frank O'Connor, 
Galen Pate, Wayne Ball, Gene 
Crane, Arlie Staples. Virginia 
Poucher, Mr. Ettlinger. 

ARROW REPRESENTATIVES: ROW 1: jean McMullen, Pat Appleby, Angie Molina, ]oleyn Heinen, Patricia Lunn, 
Gem Zoske, judith Josephs. ROW 2: Mr. Ettlinger, Jerry Zeller, Betty Roettger, Elva Kittleson, Bob Murphy, Joyce 
Mudek, Gloria Schwartz, Edwina Turner. ROW 3: Mary Linnerooth, Donna Hollerung. Gloria Auge, Alice Vogel, 
Manlyn O'Connell. Charlotte Campa, Lois Gem. ROW 4: Mary jean Miller, Sandra Rietz, Mary Lou Long. Teri 
O'Rourke, Gloria Fren, Carol Brache, judy Pflueger. ROW 5: Denms Shanley, Tom Thompson, Rose Marie Smith, 

62 Dick Radman, Alex Cartier, Byron johnson, Bernadine Walther, Myra Koshelniak. 



The day is here lor Life. 

LIFE STAFF: ROW 1: Deloris Gordon, Jo Ann 
]urgansen, jackie Semerad, Dav1d Cordes, Karen 
Wilson , Dorothy Nelsen. ROW 2: Carole Chapple, 
Dennis Shanley, judy Carlson, Gladys Carlson, 

Tom Thompson, jerry Nelson, Jean Linnerooth, 

Pat Reis. 

ROW 1: 
ROW 2: 

. LIFE 

Jerry Nelson, Dav1d Cordes, Judy Carlson 
Karen WJlson, Dorothy Nelsen. 

LIFE REPRESENTATIVES: ROW 1: Nancy Ring, 
Tamara Najronuik, Susan Thayer, Rita Gifford, 
joanne Michel. ROW 2: Jean Linnerootb, Betty 
Roettger, Beverly Bryantt, Dorothy Nelsen, Carol 
Morgan, Leslie jorgenson, Nan Schwager. ROW 

3: Emil Fedeli, Bob Erickson, Dave Schaefer, 

Bruce Shanley. 63 



64 

PEP CLUB . 

ROW I: Marjie Troji, Maureen Lunch, Susan Thayer, Judy Josephs, Peggy Bateman, Sandy Olsen, Joan Gross, Ethel 
Johnson, Myra McDonough, Gerry Walsh. 

ROW 2: Barb Semo, Sandra R1pperton, Ruth Hildebrandt, Barbara Kittleson, Judy Lynch, Carol McManigal, Pat 
Appleby, Carol Eggmann, Joan Brisson, Pat Lunn, Agnes Cosgrove. 
ROW 3: Dotty Walsh, Gloria Koller, R1ta Gilford, Muriel Kline, Dmah Bergman, Diane Lundgren, Betty Roettger, Jane 
Roller, Judy McCloskey, Gerri Zoski. 
ROW 4: Pat Drude, Mona Ritch1e, Dorothy Hunter, Bon·nie Hessler, Amparo Ruiz, Lorretta Westby, Sharen Green, 
Suzie Bandholz, Lorraine Esterly. 

ROW 5 Betty Ketchan, Carolyn Maier, Betty Akenson, Charlotte Campi, Carol Bracke, Lois Genz, Jerry Ryan, 
Gloria Swanson, Carole Morgan, Ruth1e Straka. 

ROW I: Caryl Whitson, Mary Linnerooth, Louise Michel, Pat Groth, Susan Bossart, Sandy McCullough, Miss Christen­
son, David Cordes, Jerry Nelson, Ken Dufour. 

ROW 2: Donna Hollerung, Deloris Gordon, Carole Chapple, Joann Jurgensen, Gloria Campi, Joanne Michel, Gail 
Rehpohl. Janice Olriksen, Jackie Thoreson, Peggy Witt, Judi Jay. 
ROW 3: Janet Akenson, Gloria Fren, Mary Jean Miller, Karen Wilson, Dorothy Nelsen, Jean Linnerooth, Judith Carl· 
son, Jackie Semerad, Myra lr.oshelniak, Bernadme Walthers, Judi fay. 
ROW 4: Darlene Ytzen, Janet O'Kasick, Sharon Mademann, Diane Bleedorn, Beverly Pederson, Claire Michalski, 
Darlene Lau, Nan Schwager, Teri O'Rourke, Mary Kisch. 

ROW 5: Lorna Vining, Rose Mane Smith, Gladys Carlson. Nancy Todd, Colleen Augustine, Judy Budke, Fran Pat· 
rick, Pat Reis, Ginger Isaacs, Phyllis Adam, Karen Robertson. 



. . . CHEERLEADERS 

"A" CHEERLEADERS: Sandy McCullough , Agnes Cosgrove, Carol Skarda, Karen Olriksen, Mary Linnerooth, Caryl 
Whitson , Judy McCloskey, Dorothy Walsh. 

Always a boon to school spirit. our cheerleaders 
have once again done a good job in keeping Hum­
boldt school spirit the best in the city. 

"B" SQUAD CHEERLEADERS: Jamce Olriksen, Carolyn Maier, Janet O'Kasick, Sandy Olson, Betty 
Akenson, Jack1e Thoreson. 

65 



ART CLUB OFFICERS AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Front Row Seated: Mary Linnerooth, Treasurer; Rick Schrom, President; Lorrame Esterly, 
Vice President; Sue Bossart. Secretary. Back Row Standing: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE: 
Pat Starrett, Nancy Buchner, Betty Roettger, Greg Armstrong, Janet Mitchell, Karen Wilson, 
Nancy Stiff. 

NEW ART CLUB MEMBERS 

ROW I: Tamara Myroniuk, 
Mary Josephs, Judy Pfluger, 
Teri O'Rourke, Karen Ru· 
berto, Carole Morgan, Chuck 
Starrett. ROW 2: Jean Howe· 
mann, Joan Brisson, Leslie 
Jorgenson, Janet Akenson, 
Marv Highlen, Michael Elsen, 
Carol Eggmann, Joan John· 
son. 

ART CLUB ... 

The Art Club is an organiza­
tion stemming from the art 
classes. They held their an­
nual dance that is rated sec­
ond only to homecoming, along 
with several art shows set up 
around the building. 

The art classes have been 
working hard on their various 
projects under their new direc­
tor Mr. Rentz. 

ART CLUB: ROW 1: Judy Josephs, Nancy Stiff, Sandy Olson, Pat Starrett, Carol Eggmann, Judy Mc­
Closkey, Marie Roubik. ROW 2: Joan Brisson, Betty Roetlger, Dorothy Johnson, Shirley Stromberg, Pat 
Stice, Mary Linnerooth, Bob Calton. ROW 3: Lorra :ne Esterly, Charlotte Campa, Janice Olriksen, Karen 
Wilson, John Vanella, Betty Steiner, Janet Mitchell , Karen Langsten. ROW 4: John Kinderman, Sue 
Bossart. Arlme Turrittin, Jean Linnerooth, Donna Lowrie, Judy Carlson, Bernadine Walther, Wayne 
Bloechl. ROW 5: Gail Rehpohl, Greg Brisson, Darlene Lou, Ken Anderson, Peggy Bateman, Rick Schrom, 
Greg Armstrong, Bill Novotny. 





LITTLE THEATER OFFICERS: Nancy St1lf, Jackie Semerad, Co· 
Secretaues; Gary Calton. V1ce President; Bob Houston, Bill Cha· 
vez. Co-Treasurers; Jerry Nelson, Pres1dent (not pictured). 

LITTLE THEATRE . . . 

The Little Theatre is made up of students who 
have taken or are now taking Speech II. After earn­
ing enough points to become a Thespian, aspiring 
dramatists who wish to become Honor Thespians 
must work hard so that they can earn the required 
SO points to achieve this distinction. This year the 
Little Theatre has produced two successful produc­
tions: "Arsenic and Old Lace" in March and "What 
A Life" in April. Both of these plays were very well 
liked and everyone enjoyed seeing them. 

ROW 1: Nancy Still, Ruth1e Straka, Sandy McCullough, Joan Gross, Agness Cosgrove, Mary Neuman, 
Judy Josephs, Gloria Auge, Donna Hollerung. ROW 2: Terry Weldon, Mary Linnerooth, Karen Wilson, 
John Vanella, Bob Luna, Don Gschlecht, Gary Calton, Greg Br1sson, Lois Momberger. ROW 3: Gloria 
Swanson, Mary Lou Long, Gerry Ryan, Jackie Semerad, Judy Carlson, Danton Johnson, Susan Bossart, 
Lorna Vmmg. ROW 4: Nan Schwager, Colleen Augustine, Bill Kimmel, Bill Novotny, Paul Vining. Den· 
nis Shanley. Sam Ricci, Arnie Marquardt, Roger Lauen. ROW 5: Ken Mcintosh, Dave Cordes, Ed Ham· 
mersten, Willy Chavez, Jerry Klett, Bob Houston, Jerry Nelson, Paul Staeheli. 

SCENES from "WHAT A LIFE" produced 

"What am I, a baby?" "Henry's come out on top" 



STOP HIM YOU FOOL 

E 
G 
A 
D 

"ARSENIC 
AND OLD 
LACE" given 
March 14 & 15 

w 
E 

I 
u 
s 
T 

M 
A 
D 
E 

I 
T 

BY LITTLE THEATRE, APRIL 4 & 5 

"Caught in the act" "Who is after who" 



70 

Y-TEEN 
OFFICERS 

Nancy Beck, Carol Brache, Fran 
Patrick, Pat Drude, Diane Blee­
dorn. 

QUILL and 
SCROLL 

ROW 1: JoAnn Jurgenson, Nancy Todd, Colleen 
Augustine, Jack1e Semerad, Ethel Johnson, Vir­
ginia Poucher, Karen Wilson. ROW 2: Joan 
Gross, Carole Chapple, Tom Thompson, Delores 
Gordon. 

ROW 1: Virginia Harambasic, Sue Thayer, Sandy Olsen, Muriel Kline, Patricia Groth, Mary Young, Barbara 
Kittlesen, Kathy Church, Gloria Schwartz, Mary Valencour. ROW 2: Gloria Weiss, Lo1s Barriault, Dinah Berg­
man, Betty Roettger, Patricia Drude, Carol Brache, Loretta Westby, Martha Becker, Jerry Zoske, Patric1a Lunn, 
ROW 3: /oleyn Heinen, Caryl Whitson, Mary Linnerooth, Dorothy Nelsen, Rita Palmitessa, Judith Pfluger, 
Nancy Buchner, Ruth Straka, Karen Stanek, Joyce Krech. ROW 4: Peggy Witt, Janet O'Kasick, Jean Linne­
roath, Judy Carlson, Diane Bleedorn, Fran Patrick, Betty Akenson, janice Olriksen, Carolyn Maier, Nancy Beck, 
Jackie Thoreson. ROW S: joan Campbell, Beverly Pedersen, Susan Bossart, Mary Kisch, Karen Robertson, Lorna 
Vining, Marilyn Prow, Avis Madden, Judy jay, Teri O'Rourke, Ethelyn Pavlak, Sharon Mademann. 

Y-TEEN 





OFFICE HELPERS: ROW I: Gerry Walsh, Judy Josephs, Susan Thayer, Carol Egg mann, Espie Elizondo, Jane 
Roller, Wanda Odden. ROW 2: Pat Drude, Pat Stice, Joleyn Heinen, Joan Brisson, Laurie Westby, Darlene 
Ytzen, Joyce Krech, Pat Lunn. ROW 3: Sue Roller, Karen Stanek, Nickie O'Day, Grace Glassing, Ann Ama­
cher, Franc1s Calhoun, Janet Mitchell. ROW 4: Gloria Swanson, Karen Levine, Peggy Bowyer, Joan Bres­
kamp, Darlene Lau, Pat Reis, Judy Warren, Nancy Todd 

F.T.A. 

Y-TEENS 
OFFICE 
HELPERS 

FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA: ROW 1: Sandy McCullough, Mary Neuman, Jane Roller, Wanda Odden, 
Lorretta Westby, Harriet Bubb, Martha Becker. ROW 2: Donna Hollerung, Mary Linnerooth, Carol Morgan, 
Carole Chapple, Deloris Gordon, Kaye Landsburger, Judy Carlson, Jean Linnerooth. ROW 3: Mr. McDonough, 
Bernadine Walther, Greg Brisson, Dennis Shanley, Ken Dufour, Lee Lennartson, Sandy Horsch. ROW 4: Arme 
Marquardt, Patric1a Reis, Virginia Poucher, Judith Budke, Richard Schrom, David Cordes, Gerald Nelson. 

UNIOR RED CROSS: ROW I: Sally Sanchez, Linda Reyes, Jean McMullen, Pat Lunn, Dotty Walsh, Agnes 
Cosgrove, Socorro Osuna, Hope Herrera. ROW 2: Sue Bandholz, Brenda Loftis, Beverly Bryant, Francis Pat-
rick, Carol Brache, Betty Akenson, Sharon Green, Marlene Murray. ROW 3: Janet Scherbe1, Clair Michalski, 
Virginia Poucher, Nancy Todd, Jean Marlow, Colleen Augustine, Lorna Vinmg, Virgima Isaacs. 

JUNIOR 
RED 
CROSS 



CO-OP 
WORK 
PROGRAM 

CO-OP WORK PROGRAM: ROW 1: Minnie Garcia, Mary Lopez, Rosalva Lucio, Anna Leach, Kathleen Grigsby, 
Beth Lenz. ROW 2: Mr. Aga, Nancy Asfeld, Jackie Briggs, Frank Lopez, Joe Bobick, Shirley Falk, Edna Dailey. 
ROW 3: Paul Peltier, Stan Hicks, Richard Harp, Tom Stickler, Jay Flack, Bob Tessmer, Jerry Engel. ROW 4: 
Bill Rascher, Cornelius Wildenauer, Dick Farrand, Richard Schrom, John Plante, Tom Anglo, Ralph Land­
messer. 

STAGE 
CREW 

STAGE CREW: Boys: Bob Calton, Ed SheareD, Sam Ricci, Bill Novotney, Al Wenner, Greg Armstrong. Girls: Karen 
Wilson, Rita Gifford, Betty Steiner, Nancy Stiff. 

SPANISH 
CLUB 

SPANISH CLUB: ROW 1: Linda Reyes, Grace Cervantes, Barbara Flynn, Sandra McCullough, Bonme Hessler, 
Judy Josephs, Amparo Ruiz, Lois Barriault, Judy Van Poperin, Donna Marchio. ROW 2: Sally Sanchez, Jean 
Hawemann, Daisy Warthberg, Paula Gonzales, Marie Roubek, Gloria Auge, Ray Garcia, Frances Varela, 
Lynn Enney. ROW 3: Geraldine Walsh, Glayde Whitney, Lupe Paez, Faustino Avaloz, Bob Luna, Charlotte 
Campa, Donna Lowrie, Janet Mitchell, Deloris Opsal. ROW 4: Sandra Horsch, Charles Halvorsen, David Van 
Poperin, Willim Chavez, Paul Gallagher, Lois Lockwood, Mary Nicholson . ROW 5: Norton Permuth, Jerry How­
lett, David Omodt, Ron Morissey, David Cordes, Douglas Gast, Bob Zeller, Gary Stream. 

73 







JUNIOR 
SENIOR 
PROM 



l?IC~A~D ScHROM 



BOB JORGENSEN 

JACK RHODE 

ARTIE STAPLES KEN MciNTOSH 

GARY MEYERS 



DEAN MADDEN 

GARY RUMFELT 

ED ENGEN 

ARNIE MARQUARDT 

-
WILLIE CHAVEZ 

CHATO REYES 



"A" FOOTBALL SQUAD: ROW 1: Dennis Davis, Bob Garcia, Mike Elsen, Joe Ruiz, Jack Rhode, Milford Blair, Paul Gallagher, Mike Bitter· 
man, Tom Rhode, Bob Peterson, Jerry Kramer. ROW 2: Mr. Mauer, Dennis Thompson, Lee Lennartson, Ken Mcintosh, Charles Truhler, 
AI Wenner, Gabriel Harambasic, Richard Turville, Herb Darrow. CENTER: Co·Captams Arnie Marquardt, Dean Mdden. ROW 3: Chato 
Reyes, Bob Jorgensen, Tom Michaud, Gerene Shaw, Gary Rumfelt, Ed Engen, Ben Quintero. ROW 4: Art Staples, Bob Lichttenegger, Jerry 
Klett, Duane Peterson, Gary Jorgensen, Willie Chavez, Whitey Meyers, Tony Alleva, Ed Hammersten, Dave Schaefer. 

FOOTBALL ... 
Humboldt's 1956 football season closed with def­

inite improvement shown over recent seasons. How­
ever, it does not reveal how close the team came to 
being St. Paul's representative in the Twin-City 
game. It also does not reveal how much the boys 
matured over the course of the season. 

Many of the boys received recognition for their 
achievements. Henry "Chato" Reyes was named to 
the All-City Team. Dean Madden, Gary Meyers, and 
Art Staples were honored with second team posi-

80 

tions. Gary Humfelt, Arnie Marquardt and Robert 
Lichtteneger received honorable mention. 

THE SEASON'S RECORD 
Humboldt 27 .................... Washington 7 
Humboldt 6 ................. Mechanic Arts 14 
Humboldt 13 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central 7 
Humboldt 0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Monroe 6 
Humboldt 19 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Murray 7 
Humboldt 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Johnson 31 
Humboldt 32 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Harding 13 



--

"B" FOOTBALL SQUAD: ROW 1: Mr. Ryan, lim Godfrey, Gary Fortier, Mike Foley, Mike Nado, Emil Fedeli, A I Koonst. ROW 2: Dennis 
Pince, John Holman, lim Miller, Gary DeNault, lim Tischler, Gary Carr. ROW 3: Richard Meyers, Lloyd Green, Alex Cartier, Tom 
Witham, Ray Spely, Ken Kline, Marvin Boche. 

The "B" football squad had an average year, as 
far as winning games is concerned, The pep and 
enthusiasm of the players will long be remembered. 
We had two of the largest freshmen tackles in the 

. .. FOOTBALL 

league, Alex Cartier and Ray Sperl. The "A" squad 
will benefit next year by having such outstanding 
members of the "B" squad as Carlos Casillas, Dick 
Meyer, Gabriel Harambasic and Ray Trembley. 



JERRY DAHLIN 

NEUBAUER 

DUANE PETERSON 



BOB RODRIGUEZ 

ROGER BECKER 

EDDIE MORENO 

WILLZE CHAVEZ 



ROW 1: Dave Van Poperin, Willie Chavez. Neil Neubauer, Ed Hammersten, Duane Peterson, Roger Becker, Jerry Dahlin. ROW 2: 
Mr. Peterson, Denms Davis, Carlos Casillas, Bob Groth, Dave Schaefer, Gary Smith, Joe Ruiz, Ed Moreno. 

"A" SQUAD BASKETBALL ... 

The 1956-57 Indians started fhe season slowly but 
developed into a serious contender for the city 
crown. 

One of the high points of the season was the final 
conference game with Wilson. A city championship 
awaited the winner of this contest. Humboldt started 
with a 16-8 lead after the first quarter but the scrap­
py Wilson team came back to win 63-47. This de­
feat left Humboldt and Central tied for 3rd place in 
the conference standings with 6-2 records. 

The District 15 play-off found the Indians defeat­
ing Washington in the first round. Second-round 
play brought Murray and Humboldt tog~ther, with 
Murray winning by 59-50. The Humboldt team won 
the 3rd place game with Central by 52-50. 

High scorer for the season was Willie Chavez 
with 225 points. Jerry Dahlin had the best free-

throw record as 70% of his attempts found the mark. 
The city coaches selected Willie Chavez to the 

All-City team and also gave Jerry Dahlin and Neil 
Neubauer honorable mention. 

Graduation losses will be heavy with 8 members 
of the squad graduating. There will be a nucleous 
of 4 lettermen returning for next year. 

THE SCORES: 
Humboldt 62 ........................ Johnson 45 
Humboldt 38 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Murray 47 
Humboldt 61 ........................ Monroe 49 
Humboldt 59 .................... Washington 37 
Humboldt 52 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central 50 
Humboldt 63 ........... . ..... Mechanic Arts 56 
Humboldt 49 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Harding 42 
Humboldt 47 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wilson 63 



ROW 1: Greg Armstrong, Steve Schaefer, Wayne Samuelson, Monty Livingstone, Milce Bitterman, Bill Novotr.y, Phillip Nelson, 
David Bowyer. ROW 2: George Barbato, Marvin Boche, Gabriel Harambasic, Sam Ricci, George Nado, Lewis Bogdonovich, Den­
nis Peters, Roman Wenner, Bob Murphy, Mr. Rynard. 

The 1956-57 "Bombers" won the city champion­
ship with a 6-2 mark. They proved this rating to 
be an accurate one by also winning the annual 
"B" squad city-wide tournament. 

Well-balanced scoring was perhaps the main rea­
son why this team compiled an outstanding 17-3 
season record. Leading the way in scoring with 198 
points was Sam Ricci, followed by Greg Armstrong 

. .. "B" SQUAD BASKETBALL 

with 127, Richard Meyers with Ill, and Dave Bow­
yer with 77. 

"B" Squad playoff scores: 

Humboldt 37 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wilson 33 
Humboldt 39 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Murray 34 
Humboldt 35 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mechanic Arts 33 



ARTIE STAPLES 

GARY MEYERS 

DEAN MADDEN 

JERRY KRAMER 

ED ENGEN 



WAYNE BALL 

LEE LENNARTSON 

KEN DUFOUR 

BOB JORGENSEN 

GENE CRANE 



"A" SQUAD HOCKEY: ROW 1: Mr. funic, Lee Lennartson, Bob Jorgensen, Don Gscblecht, Gary Meyers, Ken Dufour, Dean Mad· 
den. ROW 2: Ken Kube, Gary Jorgensen, Gene Crane, Art Staples, Ed Engen, Wayne Ball, Jerry Kramer, Leslie Montgomery. 

HOCKEY 

The hockey team finished the season with a very 
respectable 15-10-1 record. Playing the best teams 
the Twin-City area had to offer, the Indians out­
scored the opposition 72 goals to 46. The fast-skat­
ing puckmen tied for 3rd place in the conference 
with a 5-3 record and were eliminated in the district 
semi-finals by Johnson 1 to 0, after a valiant fight. 
Art Staples, senior captain, led the team in scoring 
with 35 points and was a unanimous choice of the 
coaches for ALL-CITY honors. 

Lee Lennartson, Bob Jorgenson, and Gary Meyers 
were honorable mention. Ten members of the thir­
teen man varsity were seniors, so that next year's 
team will be wide open to everyone that enjoys the 
icy sport. 

Humboldt 2 
Humboldt 2 
Humboldt 1 
Humboldt 2 
Humboldt 6 
Humboldt 0 
Humboldt 6 
Humboldt 2 

Humboldt 2 
Humboldt 0 

CONFERENCE SCORES 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mechanic Arts 3 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central 0 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Johnson 5 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Washington 1 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Harding 0 

.......................... Murray 2 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wilson 1 
Monroe 1 

REGION 4 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (overtime) Central 1 

......................... Johnson 1 



"B" HOCKEY SQUAD: ROW 1: Jim Miller, Jerry Young, Bob Peterson, l im Tischler, Bruce Robertson, Dave Cas:sner, Milce Foley. 
ROW 2: Mr. Ma uer, Tim Brandt, Roger Kisch, Tom W itham, Tony Alleva, Denni:s Thompson. 

Undefeated in city play describes the B squad 
hockey team. Our team won 2-1 over Johnson, who 
is always strong. Scoring 99 goals to our opponent's 
20 is quite a record. The success of this year's "B" 

HOCKEY 

squad does not guarantee a city championship team 
next year, but it does make the outlook bright for 
future hockey teams at Humboldt. 



BASEBALL TEAM: ROW 1: Neil Neubauer, Art Staples, Jerry Silverberg, Dick Robles, Ross McCullough, 
Duane Peterson, Ed Engen. ROW 2: Jaclc Whaley, Ed Moreno, Gene Crane, Tony Alleva, Bob Groth, 
Jerry Kramer. ROW 3: Mr. Peterson, Don Blomgren, Joe Robles, John Kinderman, Leslie Montgomery, 
Tom Criego. 

BASEBALL 

The 1956 edition of the baseball team had a gqod 
season with 5 wins and 3 losses in conference play. 
This record gave Humboldt 4th place in the con­
ference standings and also a playoff berth for the 
District 15 championship. One of the high points of 
the season was a hard-fought 3-1 loss to Washing­
ton who later became the state champions. Dick 
Robles carried most of the pitching burden. 

Humboldt 
Humboldt 
Humboldt 
Humboldt 
Humboldt 
Humboldt 
Humboldt 
Humboldt 

12 
1 
8 
0 
1 
8 
3 
4 

SCORES 
. ..... ................. Johnson 3 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Washington 3 
....................... Central 3 
....................... Wilson 5 
...................... Harding 11 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mechanics 1 
. ...................... Monroe 1 
....................... Murray 1 



GOLF TEAM: ROW 1: Ken Kube, Bob Peterson, Sam Ricci, Allen Isaacs. 
ROW 2: jerry Dahlin, Vance See, Roger Becker, Mr. Dewall. 

The golf team had a reasonably successful 
year, winning 4 of 8 matches, The outstanding 
members were Vance See and Roger Becker. 
Most of the members of the team will return 
again this year. 

TENNIS TEAM: Tennis at Humboldt enjoyed 
a very successful season. The squad was com­
posed of 20 boys. Bob Roettger went to the 
finals in the city singles tournament. 

TENNIS TEAM: ROW 1: Bob Roettger, Ken Dufour, Don Sylvester Jay Bremer, Lupe Paez. ROW 2: Mr. 
Funk. Arnold Heuer, Bill Novotny, Allen Blomgren, Melvin Howe, Ed Mears. 

r 

91 



CROSS COUNTRY 

The cross country team, composed mostly 
of inexperienced track men, met strong 
competition and managed to defeat only 
one other team. 

ROW 1: Tom Kelleher, Bernie Olson, Monty Liv­
ingstone. ROW 2: Jerry Ramirez, George Barbato, 
Roman Wenner, Gordon Mcintosh, ·Mr. Anderson. 

JUNIOR VARSITY 
TRACK ... 

ROW 1: Milce Elsen, Dennis Thompson, 
Tom Witham, Gabriel Harambasic, 
Paul Gallagher, Steve Schaefer. ROW 
2: Bob Zeller, lim Miller, Joe Kegler, 
Melford Blair, Joe Reyes, Mr. Ryan. 
ROW 3: Bob Luna, Don Gschlecht, Jer­
ry Klett!, Jesse Contreras, Milce Mede-
1in. ROW 4: Herb Darrow, Henry Hal­
vorson, Dave Schaefer, Morris Triclc, 
Ray Trembley, Rodrick Lund. 

92 

SENIOR VARSITY 
TRACK ... 

The track team won 3 out of 4 
dual meets. Top point men were 
Len Levine and Dean Madden. 
The team took 2nd place in the 
city meet last year. This was the 
best record in track for Humboldt 
in all of Humboldt's track history. 
There were 25 boys on the junior 
varsity and 20 on the senior var­
sity. Len Levine and Dean Mad· 
den went to the state meet and 
Len came through winning a 3rd 
place. 

ROW 1: Greg Armstrong, Bill Humphreys, 
Arnie Marquardt, Dennis Davis, Toddy 
Gubberman, Len Levine. ROW 2: Bob 
Zeller, Lee Lennartson, Ray Davis, Bob 
Garcia, Ben Quintero, Don Metzer, Ma" 
Johnson, Mr. Ryan. ROW 3: Dean MaddeD, 
Bob Lichttenegger, Emil Stralca, Gary Hum· 
felt, Gary Smith. ROW 4: Willie Chavez. 
Russ Johnson, Roman Wenner. 



ATHLETIC 
BOARD ... 

The Athletic Board is responsible for 
carrying out rules set up by the St. 
Paul Athletic Board and serves as a 
planning committee for Humboldt 
athletics. 

Seated: Mr. Ryan, Mr. Funk, Mr. Me· 
Donough, Mr. Peterson. Standing: Mr. 
Gryskiewicz. Mr. lngebretson, Mr. 
Mauer. 

GYMNASTICS ... These hard-working, early-rising 
gymnasts found individual success 
and satisfaction, but bowed to all com­
petitors. 

Sitting: Ray Trembley, Jack Seidl, Tom Kelleher, 
Arlyn Lollis, Mr. Anderson, Dennis Johnson, Tom 
Buggert, Ted DeGraw, Joe Partch. Standing: Ron 
Novak, Millord Blair, Gary DeNault, Ken Stokke, Al· 
Ian Isaacs, Tom Ryan, Jerry Hughes, Tom Johnson. 
Ronald Ytzen. 

93 



94 

G.A.A OFFICERS AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVES: Ruth Hildebrandt, 
Freshman Representative; Colleen Augustine, Secretary Treasurer; 
Gladys Carlson, President; Lorna Vining, Junior Representative; Carolyn 
Maier, Sophomore Representative; Rachel Ramirez, Vice President, not 
pictured. 

G.A.A . ... 
Basketball, volleyball, badminton, 

swimming, and bowling are only a few 
of the activities carried on by the Girl's 
Athletic Association. Every Thursday af­
ter school, the G.A.A., under the direc­
tion of Miss Chnstenson and President 
Gladys Carlson, tries to offer the girls 
a varied and interesting program of ac­
tivities. Through a point system, the girls 
can earn a series of awards starting with 
an "H," All-City Letter, G.A.A. pin, bowl­
ing trophy, swimming medals, and a 
senior award pin. 

ROW 1: Mary Ann Nalcladal, Betty Ketcham, Sandy Olsen, Carol Eggman, Mona Ritchie, Dorothy Hunter, Ruth 
Hildebrandt. ROW 2: Barbara Kittleson, Dinnah Bergman, Lois Genz, Carolyn Maier, Betty Alcenson, Janice 
Olrilcsen, Jaclc1e Thoreson, Joyce Kisch. ROW 3. Janet O'Kasiclc, Sharon Mademann, Joan Campbell, Lois Mom· 
berger, Avis Madden, Janet Alcenson, Gloria Swanson. ROW 4: Darlene Lou, Nancy Todd, Lorna Vining, Gin· 
ger Isaacs, Coleen Augustine, Phyllis Adam, Karen Robertson, Mary Kisch. 



BOWLING 
TEAM . .. 

Seated: Art Stice. Carol Morgan, Wanda Odden, Jane Roller. Arnie Marquardt. Standing: ROW 1: Mary 
Josephs. Don Blomgren, Lee Lennartson, Ken Dufour. Bob Jorgensen, Lois Genz. Standing: ROW 2: Milce 
Mooney, Glenn Charney, Tom Wallrich, Ed Engen. 

SWIMMING TEAM . . . 

Ben Quintero and Rick Schrom acted as captains for the year 1956-
'57. Humboldt had two entries in the St. Paul city championship, Tim 
Mero placed Sth in diving, and Rick Schrom placed 3rd in the 50 yard 
free style. 

We are very fortunate to have promising backstroker: Russ Klett, 
and diver - Tim Mero returning for next year. The Humboldt swimming 
team ended up in 6th place. 

ROW 1: Bernie Olsen, 
Tom Criego, Riclc Schrom, 
Mr. McDonough, Tim Mer­
rill, Ben Quintero, Lloyd 
Green. ROW 2: Rus KleH, 
Bob Calton, Jerry Ander­
son, Jerry Koza, Larry 
Youness, Gary Fortier. 
ROW 3: Dennis Pince, 
Ronnie Tregoning, Roger 
Waldo, David Hultgren, 
Bob Suter. Jerry Stransky, 
Gordon Mcintosh. 

95 



96 

WE'LL ALWAYS REMEMBER ... 

Our first mistake by asking "where is the 

elevator to the fourth floor" . . . the eager antici­

pation of waiting to see who is going to be our 

next Homecoming queen . . . taking tests in the 

auditorium . . . learning the school song at our 

first pep assembly . . . the election of sophomore 

officers . . . the noise at the pep assemblies ... 

changing for gym every day ... horseback rid­

ing at Miner's ... going with senior boys ... 

canteen at Baker . . . getting acquainted with the 

kids that came up from Roosevelt . . . the weekly 

parties . . . the pink and black combination ... 

Julius Caesar ... the dreadful days of going to 

geometry without having our work done ... sing­

ing the same songs in chorus . . . the first tobog­

ganning with the seniors . . . Twirp Day . . . the 

trip to Washington ... Mr. Mauer's talks on foot-

ball in English class ... the beginning of our last 

year ... Mac's memory work ... our football 

season with a 4-3 record ... our last homecoming 

. . . the pow-wows at Battle Creek . . . trying to 

meet the ARROW deadline . . . the unnecessary 

noise in the assemblies . . . the All-City Talent 

Show ... getting kicked out of Rick's ... Winter 

Sports . . . Broomball on Sno Day . . . the passes 

in order to be in the hall . . . no suggestions in 

the suggestion box . . . the smelly chemistry class 

and the explosions ... Mr. Balkenol's ensembles 

. . . the faculty at the basketball games . . . Ar­

senic and Old Lace . . . the Grace bell . . . the 

Model T Fords ... the hours spent working on 

the LIFE . . . our last pep assembly . . . Who 

Stole The Gopher . . . looking for a stool in the 

cafeteria . . . and finally, the last memorable 

steps down the aisle to receive our diplomas ... 



Abel. Ruthann 44 
Absey, James 11 
Adam. Phyllis 37,59,60,64,94 
Adelman, Richard 37 
Aeilts, Richard 59 
Aguilar, Rita 11,59 
Akenson, Betty 40,64,65,70,72,94 
Akenson, Janet 38,50,51.52,64,66,94 
Albrecht, David 38 
Albrecht, Norman 42 
Alich, Eugene 11 
Alleva, Tony 39,42,80,89,90 
Allis. Paul 43 
Amacher, Ann 11,72 
Anderson, Gerald 44,95 
Anderson, Kenneth 11,58,59,66 
Anglo, Thomas 11,73 
Ant!, Thomas 42,59 
Appleby, Patricia 42,62,64 
Armstrong, Greg 39.40,52,53,66,73,85,92 
Aslesen, Katherine 37,59 
Auge, Dorothy 11.54 
Auge, Gloria 38,54,62,68,73 
Auge, Joan 37,50 

Bader, Claireen 44 
Ball, Wayne 11.48.62,87,88 
Bandholz, Suzanne 38,64, 72 
Barbato, George 44,85,92 
Barriault, Lois 40,60,70,73 
Bateman, Margaret 37,54,56,59,60,64,66 
Bates, Jerry 44 
Baumeister, Carl 12,51.53,55,57 
Beard, Pamela 12 
Baudette, Beverly 37 
Beck, Nancy 39,42,52,70 
.Becker, Martha 43,70,72 
Becker, Roger 12,59,83,91 
Belmonte, Joyce 40 
Belmonte, Judith 12,58,59 
Bergman, Dinah 42,60,64,70,94 
Biebighauser, Daniel 44 
Bies, Margaret 37,59 
Bitterman, Gilbert 42,80 
Bitterman, Michael 44,85 
Blackbird, Arvid 40 
Blair, Milford 38,80,92,94 
Bleeiorn, Diane 12,51.64,70 
Bloe,·hl. Karen 44 
Bloe hi, Wayne 38,66 
Blomgren, Donald 90,95 
Blood, Richard 44,52 
Bobick, Joe 25,73 
Boche, Marvin 43,52,81.85 
Bogdanovich, Lewis 85 
Borth. Gerald 37 
Bossart, Susan 42,49,64,66,68,70 
Bowyer, David 40,85 
Bowyer, Margaret 12,50,51.58,59,72 
Brache, Carol 12,54,62,64,70,72 

Brache, William 44,50,55 
Brandt, James 39,41,50,54.89 
Bremer, Jay 39,41 
Breskam~. Joan 41,50,60,72 
Briggs, Jacqueline 12,73 
Brisson, Gregory 36,37,50,52,55,66,68,72 
Brisson, Joan 38,64,66,72 
Bryant, Beverly 36,37,54,60,62,63,72 
Bubb, Harriet 38,59,72 
Buchner, Nancy 12,51,66,70 
Buckrey, Barbara 40 
Budke, Judith 12,51.54,58,59,64,72,73 
Bugger!, Tom 41,94 
Burbach, James 14 
Burgy, Judy 14,52 
Burns, Robert 38 

Calhoun, Charles 37 
Calhoun, Frances 37,55,72 
Calton, Robert 42.48.53,66,73,95 
Calton, Gary 14,68 
Calph, Carolyn 43 
Campa, Charlotte 38,51.62,64,66,73 
Campbell, Joan 39,40,59,60,70,94 
Campi, Gloria 37,55,62,64 
Carlson, Gladys 14,50,52,55,63,64,94 
Carlson, Judy 14,59,63,64,66,68,70,72 
Carlson, Paul 40 
Carlton, Gordon 51,61 
Carr, Gary 44,81 
Cartier, Alex 44,52,62,81 
Casillas, Carlos 58,59 
Cervantez. Grace 37,59,73 
Chapple, Carole 10,14,47,48,62,63,64, 

70,72 
Charles, Micaela 60 
Charney, Glenn 55.95 
Chavez, William 14,68.73,79,80,83,92 
Chernow, Cynthia 14,59 
Chinander, Joanne 37,56 
Chinander, Richard 40 
Christopherson, Dianne 14,58,59 
Christopherson, Kathleen 40 
Church, Kathleen 40 
Church, Mary 52,70 
Cline, Kenneth 44,81 
Conlin, John 14 
Contreras, Jesse 59,92 
Cordes, David 15,51,63,64,68,72,73 
Cortez. Angie 15 
Cosgrove, Agnes 15,52,64,65,68,72 
Covell, Paul 44,52 
Crane, Eugene 10,15.50,62,87,88,90 
Criego, Thomas 38,90,95 
Crisman, Jean 15 
Crohn, Donna 15,52 
Crosby, Tom 37,55 

Dahlin, Gerald 15,25,48,50,51.82,91 
Dailey, Edna 15,73 

... INDEX 
Darrow, Herbert 80,92 
Darrow, Lee 41 
Davis, Dennis 36,37,61.80,92 
Decker, Roger 42 
DeGraw, Ten 42,94 
Dennis, Janis 37,60 
Delao, Rudy 41 . 
DelCastillo, Evelyn 40,60 
DeNault, Gary 40,81,94 
Dorothy, James 44 
Dosser, Bonnie 59 
Dressler, Wayne 42 
Drude, Patricia 15,59,64,70,72 
Dufour, Kenneth 10,13,15,50,51.64,72,87, 

88,91,95 

Eggman, Carol 37,64,66,72,94 
Eikeland, John 44,52 
Elizondo, Esperanze 16,72 
Elizondo, Helen 59 
Elizondo, Virginia 42 
Ellison, Sherman 42 
Elsen, Michael 38,66,80,92 
Engel. Janel 16,55 
Engel, Jerry 16,73 
Engelman, Larry 40 
Engelen, Gordon 37,52 
Engen, Edward 16,79,80,86,88,90,95 
Engen, Gerald 41 
Enney, Lynn 16,73 
Erickson, Robert 42,54,63 
Esterly, Lorraine 36,37,50,52,64,66 

Folk, Shirley 16,73 
Folk, Yvonne 54 
Farrand, Richard 16.73 
Fedeli, Emil 44,63,81 
Fenno, Leslie 16 
Fillion, Richard 41 
Fisch, Therese 38 
Flack, Jay 16,73 
Flynn, Barbara 16,52,73 
Foley, Ronald 44,88,89 
Fontaine, Judith 37 
Fortier, Gary 42,88,95 
Foss, Bonnie 38 
Francis, Judith 44 
Francis, Kay 37 
Frederick, Clifford 17,59 
Fran, Gloria 17,46,47,48,52,62,64 
Friske, Betty 17,59 

Gagnon, John 44 
Gallagher, Michael 17,58,59 
Gallagher, Paul 39,40,73,80,92 
Barbrecht, Bruce 40 
Garcia, Daniel 40,59 
Garcia, Minnie 17 
Garcia, Raymond 42,73 
Garcia, Robert 17 ,54,55,80,92 

97 



98 

INDEX 

Gast, Doug 44,73 
Geib, Ronelva 17.58,59 
Geiger, Lorraine 17,58,59 
Genz, Lois 37,59,60,62,64,94 
Gerga, Pat 56 
Gifford. Rita 37,50,53,63,64,73 
Glassmg, Grace 17,52,72 
Godfrey, James 44,81 
Gonzales, Paula 17,73 
Gomez. Rosalie 37 
Gordon, Deloris 18,62,63,64,70,72 
Gotlieb, Marvin 18,54 
Grant, Clifford 38,59 
Green, Lloyd 44 ,81.95 
Green, Sharon 38,53,60,64,72 
Grigsby, Kathleen 18,73 
Grosberg, Harriet 39.41.54,56 
Gross, Joan 18,47,48,50,51,62,64,68 
Groth, Pat 40,64,70 
Groth, Robert 18.46,47,48,82,90 
Gschlecht, Don 38,68,88,92 
Guindon, James 18 
Guindon, Linda 38,53 
Gurtin, Alexander 38,51 
Gurtin, John 40 

Halligan, Robert 18 
Halvorson, Charles 44,53,73 
Halvorson, Henry 38,92 
Hanson, Duane 40 
Hammersten, Edward 37,68,80 
Harambasic, Gabriel 41.80,85,92 
Harambasic, Virginia 44,70 
Hardman, Robert 44,55 
Harp, Louella 43,52 
Harp, Richard 73 
Harrison, Eugene 38 
Hauschildt, Wayne 38 
Hawemann, Jean 38,60,66,73 
Hawley, Benjamin 18 
Heller, Margie 38,50 
Herrera, Evangeline 18,60 
Herrera, Hope 60,72 
Herrera, Rita 42 
Hessler, Bonnie 40,60,64,73 
Heuer, Arnold 37,85,91 
Hicks, Stanley 18,58,59,73 
Highlen, Marvin 42,66 
Hildebrandt, Ruth 44,64,94 
Hillman, Ronald 38,53 
Hitzman, Harold 44 
Hollerung, Donna 36,37,50,51.52,62,64, 

68,72 
Holman, John 44,81 
Horsch, Sandra 38,72,73 
House, Dirk 20 
Houston, Robert 20,25,48,50,51.55,57,68 
Howe, Melvyn 20,91 
Howlett, Jerry 38,73 
Hudalla, Vernon 40 

Huffman, Jerry 38,73 
Hughes, Gerald 41,94 
Hultgren, David 43,95 
Humfelt, Gary 20,53,79,80,92 
Hunter, Dorothy 20,55,64,95 
Hushcha, Michael 43 
Hutz, Thomas 44 

Ingram, Scott 43 
Isaacs, Allan ~1.91,94 
Isaacs, Ginger 38,54,64,72,94 

Janecek, Larry 43 
Jay, Judi 42,52,64,70 
Johnson, Albert 38,59 
Johnson, Byron 42,54,55,57,62 
Johnson, Danton 20,55,57,68 
Johnson, Darryl 41.50,55 
Johnson, Dennis 41,55,59,94 
Johnson, Dorothy 20,66 
Johnson, Ethel 20,53,62,64,70 
Johnson, Joan 44,50,66 
Johnson, Judy 59 
Johnson, Tom 44,55,94 
Jorgenson, Gary 80,88 
Jorgenson, Leslie 44,63,66 
Jorgenson, Robert 20,78,80,87 ,88,95 
Josephs, Judy 36,37,62,64,66,68,73,75 
Josephs, Mary 38,50,66,95 
Jurgensen, Joanne 20,62,63,64,70 

Kadel, Carol 21 
Kahnert, Norman 44,59 
Kane, Kenneth 37,53,55 
Kane, Sharon 41 
Karas, Marlene 42 
Kastner, David 40,89 
Kegle1, Joe 38,92 
Kerley, Pat 44 
Ketcham, Betty 44,52,54,64,94 
Kelleher, Thomas 43,92,94 
Ketchmark, Mary 38 
Kimmel. William 37,68 
Kinderman, John 38,66,90 
Kisch, Mary 42,64,70,94 
Kisch, Roger 40,89 
Kittleson, Barbara 44,60,64, 70,94 
Kittleson, Elva 41,62 
Kittleson, Jerry 38 
Kittleson, Leonard 38 
Klemmer, Roger 38,53 
Klett, Jerome 37,68,80,92 
Klett, Russell 43,95 
Kline, Muriel 37,64,70 
Klingner, Gerald 37,54 
Klotz, Richard 41 
Kneer, Eugene 37,53,59 
Knick, Gary 42 
Koller, Gloria 36,38,64 
Koller, Thomas 41 

Kolstad, Arne 54 
Koons!, Alfred 42,81 
Koop, Donna 21 ,56,59 
Kosholniak, Myroslava 21.50,51.52,61, 

62,64 
Koza, Jerry 44,55,95 
Kramer, James 41 ,53 
Kramer, Jerome 21.55,80,86,88,90 
Krech, Joyce 21.59,70,72 
Krosting, Donald 41.55 
Kube, Kenneth 37,88,91 

Labelle, Larry 40 
La Favor, Greg 37 
La Fortune, Suzanne 60 
La Friniere, Aileen 40,42,52,53,60,64 ,70 
Lamb, Leon 43 
Lancette, Dennis 44 
Landmesser, Ralph 53,73 
landsberger, Kaye 44,72 
Lang, Larry 38,53 
Langston, Karen 37,53,59,66 
Larson, Agnes 21 
Lottery, Patricia 42,55 
Lau, Daflene 38.40,64,66,72,94 
Lauen, Roger 21,73 
Leach, Anna 21.73 
Lennartson, Lee 21.72,80,87 ,88,95 
Lenz, Beth 21.51.73 
Letourneau, Tobias 41 
Levine, Karen 38,60,72 
Levine, Martin 22.58,59 
Lichttenegger, Robert 22,79,80,92 
Linnerooth, Jean 22,50,52,54,63,64,66, 

70,72 
Linnerooth, Mary 36,38,52,61,62,64,65,66 

68,70,72 
Lissick, John 38 
Livingston, Donna 22 
Livingston, Dorothy 22.52 
Livingston, Monty 44,85,92 
Lockwood, Lois 38,73 
Lofgren, John 22 
Loftis, Arlyn 41.94 
Loftis, Brenda 37,54,57,72 
Long, Mary Lou 22,50,52,62,68 
Lopez, Frank 22,73 
Lopez, James 38 
Lopez, Judie 59 
Lopez, Mary 22,73 
Lorr, Robert 22 
Lowrie, Donna 23,66,73 
Lucio, Rosalva 23,73 
Luna, Janice 39.41,54 
Luna, Robert 37,50,54,55,68,73,92 
Lund, Roderick 51.92 
Lund, Ronald 38,53 
Lundgren, Diane 43,52,64 
Lundstrom, Bernard 42 
Lunefski, Frank 38 



Lunn, Patricia 36,38,52,62,64,70,72 
Lynch, Judy 44,52,64 
Lynch, Maureen 23,53,59,64 

MacDonald, Edward 38 
Madden, Avis 37,52,56,59,70,94 
Madden, Dean 23,79,80,88.92 
Madernann, Sharon 42,59,60,64,70,94 
Maier, Carolyn 52.54,57,64,65,70,94 
Malloy, Judith 43 
Maloney. Paul 43 
Marchio. Donna 40,73 
Marlow, Jeanette 37,59,72 
Marquardt, Arnie 23.68,72.79,80,92,95 
Marshall, Elaine 37,59 
Marshall, Lillian 23,54,59 
Martineau, Margaret 23 
Martinez, Ellen 60 
Maslow, Nancy 44 
Maule, Jerry 38 
McCloskey, Judy 37,64,65,66 
McCullough, Sandra 23,47,48,50,51.52, 

64.65,68. 72,73 
McDonough. Myrna 41,53,64 
McGinn, Donald 38 
Mcintosh, Gordon 92.95 
Mcintosh, Kenneth 23,68,78,80 
McMonigal, Carol 43,60,64 
McMonigal. Joyce 23,40 
McMullen, Jean 40,55,62,72 
Medellin, Andrea 40 
Medellin, Richard 38 
Medina, Michael 24,55 
Medjanyk, Mike 44 
Meehan, Kathleen 43 
Mendez, Anita 42 
Mens, Ward 37,55 
Mensch, Richard 24,51.53 
Mero. Timothy 43,53,95 
Meyer, Don 24 
Meyer, Richard 41.81 
Meyers, Garry 24,78,80.86,88 
Michalski, Claire 38,60,64,72 
M1chalski, Marjorie 40 
Michaud, Thomas 78,80 
Michel. Joanne 38,52,63,64 
Michel, Louise 24,52,58,59,60,64 
M1ke, Marilyn 24 
Mliler, James 42,81.89,92 
Miller, Mary J eon 24,52,62,64 
Miner, La Vonne 24,59 
Mitchell, Allan 40 
Mitchell, Ed 42 
Mitchell, Janet 36,38,66,72,73 
Moe, Doug 42 
Moe, James 43 
Moe, Joyce 24 
Mohrland, Judy 42,59 
Molina, Angelita 24.62 
Mornberger, Lois 26.68,94 

Mooney, Mike 38,95 
Montgomery, Leslie 40,50,54,88,90 
Moreno, Eddie 26,83,86,90 
Moreno, Raymond 40 
Morgan, Carole 38,63,64,66,72,95 
Morrissey, Ronald 26,50,73 
Mortensen, Galen 41 
Maryn, Marguerite 41 
Moseng, Donna 38 
Mudek, Joyce 26.59,62 
Murphy, Donald 40 
Murphy, Marian 26 
Murphy, Robert 44,62,85 
Murray, Marlene 41 
Myroniuk, Tamara 43,63,66 

Nado, George 39,40,85 
Nagel. Karole 60 
Nakladel, Maryann 26.60,94 
Nedeau, David 38 
Nedeau, Michael 40,81 
Nelsen, Dorothy 26.50.52,59,62,63,64,70 
Nelson, Gerald 10,26,50,51.54,55,57,58, 

59,63,64,68,72 
Nelson, Janet 26,53,54,57 
Nelson, Phillip 39,40,55,85 
Nepstad, Donna 38 
Nepstad, Russell 42 
Neubauer, Neil 27,55,82,90 
Neuman, Judy 44 
Neuman, Mary 38,60,68,72 
Newell, David 40 
Nichols, Gary 38 
Nichols, Howard 27 
Nicholson, Mary 27 ,52, 73 
Novak, Ronald 43,94 
Novotny, William 41.52.53,66,68,73,85,91 
Nutzrnan, Richard 41.53 

O'Connell, Marilyn 38,62 
O'Connor, Frank 27,62 
O'Day, Nickie 27.72 
Odden, Wanda 36.38,50,52,72,95 
O'Kasick, Janet 39,42,59,60,64,65,70.94 
Olriksen, Janice 39,64,65,66,70,94 
Olriksen, Karen 27,51.65 
Olsen, Darrol 43 
Olsen, Sandra 39,42,64,65,66,70,94 
Olson, Bernard 95,97 
Olson, Leroy 38,59 
Ornodt, James 44,50,73 
Opsal. Deloris 40,73 
O'Reilly, Richard 41 
O'Rourke, Teri 42,62,64,66,70 
Ortlepp, Duane 41 
Osuna, Socorro 37,72 
Otte, Charles 27 

Paez, Lupe 27,73,91 
Palmer, Pam 38,53 

Palrnitessa. Joann 43 
Palrnitessa, Rita 43,70 
Palsegrarn, Edgar 55 
Partch, Joe 41,57,94 
Pate, Galen 27,62 

INDEX 

Patrick, Frances 27.~.64,70,72 
Patrin, Betty 37.54 
Paynovich, Pat 28 
Pavlak, Ethelyn 38,50,59,70 
Pedersen, Beverly 40,52,53,60,64, 70 
Peltier, Mary 38 
Peltier, Paul 73 
Peters, Dennis 39,40,85 
Peterson. Duane 28,50,80,82,90 
Peterson, Robert 42.80,89.91 
Pfluger, Judith 41.52,53,62.66,70 
Permuth, Norton 39,41.53,73 
Pince, Dennis 43,81.95 
Pince. Rodney 37 
Plante, John 73 
Poucher, Virginia 28,50,51.53,62,70,72 
Prow, Marilyn 43,70 

Quintero, Ben 28,78.80,92,95 

Radman. Curtis 28.48,54.55 
Radman. Richard 41.55,62 
Raines, Darrel 40 
Raines, Joann 28 
Rarnacier, Lawrence 44 
Ramirez, Jerry 40,92 
Ramirez. Rachel 28 
Roscher, William 28,73 
Rasmussen. John 44 
Rau. Russell 28,55 
Rehpohl. Gail 38,52.60.62,64,66 
Rei!. Roger 28,59 
Rei!, Ronald 38 
Reis, Patricia 29.51.52.59,63,64,72 
Reitz, Sandra 44,52,60,62 
Reyes. Henry 29,80 
Reyes, Joseph 42,55,59 
Reyes, Linda 37,59,72.73 
Reuger, William 44.52 
Rhode, Jack 29,55,59,78,80 
Rhode, Torn 43,80 
Ricci, Sam 42,53,68. 73,85,91 
Riege. Gayle 59 
Ring, Nancy 37,51.56,65 
Ripperton, Sandra 44.64 
Ripperton. Wayne 38,54 
Ritchie, Mona 29,64,94 
Robertson, Bruce 42,89 
Robertson, Karen 42,59,64,70,94 
Robles, Refugio 29,90 
Robinson. Lois 38,60 
Rodriguez, Elvira 38 
Rodriguez. Robert 29.83 
Roeller, Bernard 43 
Roettger, Betty 37,51.61.62.63,64,66,70 

99 



100 

INDEX ... 

Rogers, Gary 37,53,54,55,57 
RoUer, Jane 38,50,52.64,72,95 
RoUer, Sue 29,72 
Roubik, Marie 37,66,73 
Rowan, Patrick 44 
Rowley, Kathleen 44,54 
Rowley. Roger 43 
Ruberto, Karen 41,66 
Rueger, Leona 40,53,60 
Ruiz, Amparo 36,37,56.59,64,73 
Ruiz, Joe 40,50,80,92 
Ruiz. Rebecca 41 
Ryan, Geraldine 29,50,59,64,68 
Ryan, Paul 41.55,94 

Sahsbury, David 44 
Salisbury, Gary 29 
Samuelson, Wayne 42,85 
Sanchez, Juanita 42,60 
Sanchez. Julia 37 
Sanchez. Sally 38,59,72,73 
Savard, David 30 
Sawicki, Carolyn 39,42,52,55 
Sawyer, Edward 42,53 
Schaab, Mary 38 
Schaber, Marvin 43 
Schadegg. Elizabeth 30,52 
Schaefer, David 36,38,50,63,80,92 
Schaefer, Steven 40,85,92 
Schave, Jerald 30 
Schave, Lois 42 
Scherbel. Janet 37,72 
Schilling, Patricia 38 
Schlussler, Gloria 39,59 
Schmahl, Nancy 40 
Schmidt, Robert 38 
Schneider, Dewayne 30 
Schoenecker, Theresa 30 
Schomaker. Carol 52 
Schomaker, Thomas 41 
Schroeder, Kenneth 41 
Schrom. Richard 25,30,51,59,60,66,72, 

73,95 
Schwager, Nan 38.54,56,63,64.68 
Schwartz, Gloria 37.50,62,70 
Schwartz, Sylvia 30.53 
Schwartz, William 37 
Seidel. Jack 40.94 
Semerad, Jackie 13,30,50.51.58,63,64,68, 

70 
Semo, Barbara 40,52,64 
Sepalveda. George 42 
Shade, Ted 38 
Shafer, Beverly 37 
Shanley, Bruce 40,63 
Shanley, Dennis 30,51.63,68,72 
Shaw, Gerene 38,80 
Shearen, Edward 30,52 
Sheldon, Judy 43 
Simon, Mary Ann 32,59 

Sieleni, Tom 43 
Skarda, Carol 32,47,48,65 
Skarda, Greg 59 
Smith, Bernard 32,59 
Smith, Gary 37,92 
Smith. Rose Marie 32.51,53,62,64 
Sommer, Jackie 32,52 
Sparger, Noel 38 
Sperl. Ray 44,81 
Spinner, Gary 32 
Spinner, John: 44 
Squire, Richard 42 
Staeheli, Paul 38,68 
Stahnke, James 38 
Stanek, Karen 38,70,72 
Staples, Artie 32,50,60,62, 78,80,86,88,90 
Starr. Bill 37 
Starrett, Chuck 44,66 
Starrett, Pat 32,50,56,58,59,66 
Steiner, Betty 37,59,66,73 
Steiner, George 43 
Stice, Arthur 32,95 
Stice, Patricia 66,72 
Stickler, Tom 73 
Stiff, Nancy 32.51.53.66,68,73 
Stokke, Kenneth 44,94 
Stokke, Marlys 38,52 
Stoll, James 33,53 
Stoll Raeleen 44,50,52 
Sloven, Roger 44 
Straka, Ruth 36,37,50,56,64,68,70 
Stransky, Jerome 42,52,95 
Stream. Gary 41.93 
Stream, Ronalee 37,52 
Stromberg, Shirley 33,66 
Suter, Robert 42.53,95 
Swanson, Gloria 33,50,54,64,68,72,94 

Tabor, Betty 52,60 
Taylor, Robert 44,50 
Taylor, Rosalie 41 
Tessmer, Robert 33,73 
Thayer, Susan 41.63,64,70,72 
Thompson, Dennis 41.80,89,92 
Thompson, Thomas 33,51.55,62,63,70 
Thoreson, Jackie 40.49,64,65,70,94 
Tischler, James 44,81.89 
Todd, Nancy 33,62,64,70,72 
Tourville, Richard 37,54.80 
Tregoning, Ronald 95 
Trembly. Raymond 39,41,92,94 
Treuter, Linda 42 
Troje, Marjorie 38,64 
Troje, Robert 40 
Truhler, Charles 37.80 
Turner, Edwina 42,62 
Turritin, Arline 33,57,66 

Valdez, Suzie 40,60 

Valen, John 44 
Valencour, Mary 41.70 
Vanella, John 52,53,58,59,66,68 
Van Guilder, Virginia 33 
Van Poperin, Dave 50,58,59,73 
Varela, Charles 40 
Varela, Frances 33,51.73 
Vasquez. Leroy 41 
Vining, Lorna 37,59,64,68,70,72,94 
Vining, Paul 39.42,58,59,68 
Vogel, Alice 33,51.62 
Vogel, James 44 
Vossen, Bonnie 40 
Voyer, Robert 41 

Wagner, Richard 40 
Waldo, Roger 44,95 
Waldo, Tommy 53 
Walker, Sharon 41.59 
Wallrich, Thomas 38,95 
Walsh, Dorothy 38,50,52,64,65,72 
Walsh, Geraldine 34,52,64,72,73 
Walter, Arthur 37,50 
Walther, Bernadine 34,50,51.53,61.62, 

64,66,72 
Ward, Jim 37,55 
Warren, Judy 38,59,72 
Wartberg, Daisy 38,59,73 
Wazlawik, Wayne 44,52 
Weiss, Gloria 40,53,60,70 
Weldon, Terry 38,52,54,68 
Wenker, Jerome 38 
Wenner, Alvin 37,53,73,80 
Wenner, Romeo 42,85,92 
Westby, Lorretta 41.52,64,70,72 
Westlund, Joann 39.41.53,54 
Whaley, Jack 31.90 
Whitney, Glayde 34.73 
Whitson, Caryl 37,52,64,65.70 
Wiener, Walter SO 
Wig, Roger 34 
Wildenauer, Cornelius 34 
Willi, Donna 37 
Wilson, Karen 34,53,63,64,66,68,70,73 
Witham. Tom 41.81.89,92 
Witt, Peggy 41.54,57,64,70 
Wood, Willard 37 

Y ouness, Don 34 
Y ouness, Larry 95 
Young, Gerald 41,52,89 
Young, Mary 44,70 
Ytzen, Darlene 40,59,62,64,72 
Ytzen, Ronald 43,94 

Zeller, Geraild 43 
Zeller, Jerry 62 
Zeller, Robert 42,50,73,92 
Zoske, Geraldine 38,52,62,64,70 



From Our Own Humboldt Alumni 

HEARTIEST CONGRATULATIONS 

CLASS OF '57 

MINNESOTA STATE BANK 

South Robert at Concord Streets 

Member F E D E R A L DE P 0 SIT I N S U RAN C E C 0 R P 0 RAT I 0 N 

1 01 



102 

OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPHERS 

FOR 

HUMBOLDT LIFE 

STUDIO 

MIDLAND BUILDING 

8 E. 6th Street 

Ca. 4-1740 



"Always Striving To Make Humboldt a Better School" 

YOUR STUDEN T COUNCIL 

Lea dership ... Cooperation ... Service 

Congratulations to Cia s of '57 

SUDS-UR-DUDS LAUNDERETTE 
Open: 7:30 A.M. - 9:00 P.M. Mon. & Fri. 
7:30A.M. - 6:00P.M. Tue ., Wed., Thurs., 

and Sat. 

"Your Assurance of 
Fine t Quality" 

MEAT PRODUCTS, INC. 

Tom Edwards 
JEWELRY & GIFTS 

WATCH AND JEWELRY REPAIRING 
Concord near State Ca. 2-7221 

Best Wi hes To The Class of '57 

WILLIAM BRACHE Music Studio 
25 W. Winona St. Ca. 7-6880 

BEST CUSTOM TAILORING 
"Restyle Your Double Breasted Coats To 

Beautiful Single Breasted Style" 

140 Concord Street 

Compliments of 

THE ARROW STAFF 

BERNICK'S GROCERY 
I 6 E. Indiana 

Ca. 2-4813 

SURPLUS WAREHOUSE 
FURNITURE CO. 

THIIE BRIDGI/E 8TORIE 

l"ftiESEHTI!D BY 

R A Y M CGRAN E, MANAGER 

92 SOU TH ROBERT ST. 

ST. PAUL 1, M I NN. 
PHONE: C A PITAL 4- 1074 

Congratulations to Sen iors 

of 1957 

CHEROKEE 

STATE 

BANK 

General Banking & Insurance 

Member F.D.I.C. 

607 So. Smith Avenue 

103 



104 

General Employment 
Service 

156 Bremer Arcade 

"LET US HELP YOU TO GET STARTED 
IN A CAREER WITH A FUTURE" 

Ca. 4-3841 Ca. 4-3842 

CHARCOAl BROILED 

KINGBURGER 
855 So. Robert 

Ca. 4-9288 Orders To Take Out 

Compliments of 

LORCH BROS. 
PLUMBING & HEATING 

KOLAR'S D-X STATION 
COMPLETE AUTO SERVICE 

Ca. 5-5613 506 So. Smith Ave. 

Congratulations 

F. J. THERA - Druggist 
Smith and Annapolis Streets 

St. Paul, Minnesota 

"THE DIFFICULT WE DO RIGHT AWAY 
THE IMPOSSIBLE TAKES A UTILE LONGER" 

BROWN'S MUSICAL REPAIRS 
32 E. 6th Street 

Ca . 4-3242 

CENTRAL RADIO AND TV 
New Zenith TV 

466 So. Robert Ca. 2-5470 

FREN'S STANDARD STATION 
7th & Arcade Streets 

TIRES, BATIERIES AND ACCESSORIES 
MINOR REPAIRS AT LOW PRICES 

LANGULA HARDWARE 
919 So. Robert St. 

"Everything From Nuts To Panes" 

Compliments of 

ERTEL'S PHARMACY 
458 So. Robert at Congress 

Best Wishes to the Class of '57 

WEST ST. PAUL 

BOOSTER 

"Printers of the 

HUMBOLDT ARROW" 

1276 So. Robert St. 

* PRINTING 

* PUBLISHING 

* STATIONERS 



CHEROKEE ICE CREAM 

642 So. Sm ith Avenue 

ST. PAUL 7, MINNESOTA 

Compliments of 

DR. CARL HAEDGE, JR. 

DENTIST 

STUHLMANS 
OUR OWN HARDWARE 

429 So. Wabasha St. Paul 7, Minn. 

Ca. 2-4424 

Paint - Gutter Work 
Electrical Appliances - Air Conditioning 

Power Mowers - Perimeter Heating 

Congratulations To The Class of '57 

12 W . 5th St. Ca. 2-8603 

ST. PAUL 2, MINNESOTA 

Compliments of 

ROBERT AND MORELAND 

PHILLIPS 66 

HOLLEN PRINTING COMPANY 
"QUALITY PRINTING IS OUR SPECIALTY" 

36 Concord St. St. Paul 7, Minn. 
Phone: Ca. 4-8220 

TODD'S GROCERY "Compliments of Friends" 

527 Anita Ca. 4-2575 

MARSHALL WELLS HARDWARE 

HARDWARE AND PAINTS 
EVENRUDE OUTBOARD MOTORS 

1 214 So. Robert St. Paul, Minn. 

GOLDENBERG'S FOOD MARKET 

190 Concord Street 

Ca. 4- 1418 

Compliment of 

J. c. PENNEY c 0., IN C. 
IG L HILL H PPI G CE T R 

WE T T. p L 

HEADQ ARTER FOR T · E GE APP REL 

105 



106 

CA. 4-7347 

An1hony 

Beauty 'Jashions 

DOWNTOWN 

SIQNAL. HILLS - HIQHL.ANC 

CONGRATULATIONS 

CLASS OF 19 57 

HUMBOLDT HIGH 

PARENT-TEACHERS ASSOCIATIONS 

LEN'S PURE OIL 
South Robert & Butler 

Ca. 2-9956 . 
lubrication - Minor Tune-Up - Brake Service 

MARLEN MARINE & SPORTING 
GOODS 

Bell Boy, Naden, larson Boats 
Mercury Motors 
1 034 So. Robert 

WEST ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 

LA CASA CORONADO 
RESTAURANT 

FINE MEXICAN FOODS 

Tacos -Tomales - Enchiladas - Tortillas 
Arroz Con Pallo, Etc. 

Imported Mexican Curios 
Hand Painted Skirts 

Hool Tooled leather Bags 

GIFTS THAT ARE DIFFERENT 

3112 So. Robert St. Ca. 2-2958 

RIVERVIEW GARDENS 
GREENHOUSES AND FLOWER SHOP 

James S. Wilkus 

Annapolis at Winslow - Ca. 4 -3131 

" CORSAGES A SPECIALTY" 

Associates : Jay Flack and Bob Tessmer 

DR. HAROLD E. SHAD 
DENTIST 

Ca . 4-6797 107 4 So. Robert St. 

SNELLING LAUNDRY & DRY 
CLEANING 

582 North Snelling Ave. 
Pick Up and Delivery - Complete Family Service 

For Prompt, Personal Service Call 
Elmer G. Otte Midway 4-0130 

HAUPT 
FLORAL COMPANY 

1 06 Concord at So. Robert 

St. Paul 7, Minn. 

Ca. 5-6565 

Beautiful Flowers for All Occasions 

Congratulations 

WEST TWINS 
Ca. 7-6424 

924 So. Robert West St. Paul 

MULLER'S DRUG STORES 
PRESCRIPTION DRUGGISTS 

912 So. Robert 368 W. Bernard St. 
Ca. 4-5251 Ca. 4-0900 

WEST ST. PAUL 18, MINNESOTA 



FINE CLASS RINGS 

ANNOUNCEMENTS - YEARBOOKS 

JOSTEN'S 
Since 1897 

Foshay Tower Arcade 134 

M i n n e a p o I i s 2, M i n n e sot a 

H. A. PETERS 0 N , Representative 

Plumbing - Heating - Air Conditioning 

ROSS & SCHOLZ, INC. 
MECHANICAl CONTRACTORS 

Ca. 4-7823 
1 253 So. Robert St. Paul 18, Minn. 

Compliments of 

RIVERVIEW COMMERCIAL CLUB 
72 Concord 

ST. PAUL, MINN. 

CONGRATULATIONS 

GRADUATING CLASS OF '57 

WEST ST. PAUL 

STATE BANK 

Compliments of 

WEST SIDE CLEANERS, INC. 
165 Concord at State Ca. 2-2151 

MUSIC DEPT. 

HUMBOLDT HIGH SCHOOL 

SMITH AVE. HARDWARE 

842 So. Smith 

Ca. 7-6400 St. Paul 7, Minn. 

"HOUSE OF JACKETS" 

NATE'S MEN'S SHOP 
Cor. 9th and Wabasha 

Ca. 4-2026 St. Paul, Minn. 

107 



108 

he i d t 
builders, realtors, insurance 

1140 so. robert ca. 2-8505 

ELMER GEIGER 
FARM EQUIPMENT 
"SERVING THE FARMER FOR 32 YEARS" 

SALES - SERVICE - SUPPLIES 

ST. PAUL 7, MINNESOTA 

15 W. Winifred at So. Wabasha 

Ca. 4-3997 

SUPER HARDWARE 

SIGNAL HILLS 

SHOPPING CENTER 

MIKE THOMAS 
Record and TV Store 

40 TOP HITS 

SIGNAL HILLS SHOPPING CENTER 

PATRONS 

Frautschi's 
17 4 Concord St. 

West St. Paul Barber Shop 
891 So. Robert 

Cherokee Pastry Shop 
71 0 So. Smith 

Art Club 
Humboldt High School 

Robert F. Nelsen 
1190 South Robert 

Howie's Grill 
435 South Robert 

Gray Milling Company 
40 Plato Avenue 

Dr. l. B. Bergersen 
950 So. Robert 

Kesting Music School & Store 
34 E. 6th Street 

High Bridge Standard Service 
511 So. Smith 

Wong's Chow Me in 
Ca 2-4013 

Mrs. James Kriz 
950 So. Robert 

J. F. Jordan Pharmacy 
So. Smith Ave. & King St. 

Gornick's Service 
1230 So. Robert 

. 










